June 15, 1956

_ CONFIDERTIA
Hﬂn- Mﬂr H| Hﬂm.ﬂ'
Assistant Attorney General, File Hp, 60=408-0
United Btates Department of Justice,
Chief Anti-trust Divieion,
Washingten 25, D. C.

Dear Mr, Barnes:

1+ was one year yesterday, June 14, 1955, eince I
had an appaintment with Mr, George L, Derr, of your nffim, and first
learned definitely that the National Wrestling Allianes was heing in-
vestigated as to Antl-trust viclations. Besause of recent develops
ments, I just thought I should write this letter to you and gat some
thinge off my ehest, I wish very much that you would keep this letter
gonfidential, insofar as my counsel is unrnghrnid as they night not
approve of my 'u'ﬂtin; any letters. now li‘I‘Ennu{ shenicing with them.

Por your information, I wis dinppﬁinﬁadﬂ:iﬁ the
June 8 mesting, with Mr, Kilgore, was cancelled. I had plane reserva-
tionms for Mr, Soffer and myself, and these reservations were not cancelled unt{l 10:40 AM,,
June 7. I want so much to bring our matter to a definite decision so that I oan relax and
get down to the businsse of promotion, {nstead of having to worry about ‘e Alliancs #nd
all the members, The members, most ‘of whom are like oatriches, have buried their heads
in the sand, as 1 have hardly heard from any of them in the ‘past three or igqxiypqth.

Pirst, I wvant to explain to you why 1 brought My, Harald Baker, Br., into the
case, With the matter of the Consent Judgment about to come to a conelusion, 1 wanted
someone who had had experience with the Antistrust Laws #o advise me and make sure that I,
persenaily; was not making any mistakes. Mr, Soffer is an honorable gantleman, and has been
my personal friend for thirty-five ysarxs. However, 1 know he has not had too such sxperience
in Anti-trust Laws, and vou must remember that it was his legal opinion that we were m't in
any way, vielating any Anti-trest Laws, that resulted in the Naticnal Wrestling ﬂlidi\-ﬁn
carrying on. If it were not for this npininn,. then the National Wrestling Alliance might
have dissdlved because mozt of the members felt, and still feel, that the business of pro-
moting wrestling ean be continued successfully without an .E.lll.qnue, junt as conditions
were prior to 1948.

Yhen wa want to see Mr, Baker, Mr, Soffer and I, mcarding ‘the posaible Consent
Deeree, 1 had no idea, at that time, that he had a trip planmed for California, and weuld
ask to cancel our meeting. As I told you previously, this cancellation was wery dis-
appointing to me, My, Soffer falt that it would be to the best {nterest of all, for
all of us to be there together, and when Mr, Kilgors agread to the postponement thare
was nothing I could do.
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I did not want to offend My, Baker, who is handling a
cagse in [llinols for me, and had 1 insisted that I go teo Washington

alone with Mr. Soffer, after Hr. Baker had asked for the postponement,
I am mfraid Mr, Baker would have been peeved at me apd I did not want
this to happen. -So, you can readily sea where I was in the middle,

Ag I have written you many times, I think the Allisnce has
been a great thing for wrestling, and I think, if the Conment Judgment
isn"t too harsh, that the Mliuﬂmmmntimmﬂdpnlutqu
not only for the members, lut fer all promotars. At th,,_w“tiﬁa
thers is a recession in ths wrestling _g:mnnttnn business, but I hope
that after we get our matter clenired, am in a position to eall
a masting of the Alliance to let the lluh-rn know all the facts, which
I haven’t done up to the present time, at the suggestion of wu: office,
then we can really improve our 'l:mimn. .

Whan the meeting was seheduled by Mr. Elqun, for Tuiidl:r,
July 10, I was very much afraid that we would not be able to g2+ “otel rooms, or
numﬂm, dna to the faot that the All Star baseball m will be played in Washington
on that day, and there will be a lot of visitors. However, I got busy and I have plane
reservations for July 9, alsoc hotel reservatione for all of us at the H&rﬂmr Hotel.

You can see by this lettar that I, personally, want io oet everything straightened
out and 1, for one, am against delaye of any kind.

I ¥now our meeting is with Mr, Kilgore but if in any way, I cun se» you that
day and thank you, perscnally, for the way this :ruH:a‘.r a heen he-nﬁlﬁ by wou anc your
staff, I weuld certainly like to do se., You have bean very Fair with ue in all our

dealings,
Thanking you again, and with kindeat personal regards, I am,
Sincarely,
oM rma Sam Mushnick, President and Secrstary,

Hational Wrestling Alliance,
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Johr M. Ferguson, EBsgulre
Baker, Kagy & Wegner

234 Collipsville ivenue
East St. louis, Illincis

Degr Mr. Ferguson:

In responsa Lo youir request made to Vo meAleer of my stafl
thig is to advise thet the [Daparfmeni Wil agree Lo & judgment
ageinst National Wrestiing Adclitance 40 the form Wiien has herato-
fore been worked oui by ¥ou S0d oloitr cOUNSed wiith stALl mesbers,
1 the samp is conserbed to by AlliBnes ond icE present membere.

{ &n unable wb thle bloe to adviee you wiifT Eieps. tha Depart-
meant will bake Bnowldl Tie manhars of A tTanoe refuge o sign the
= b
u pat B "oopsmaliie ale . 4h loem nnderatanding thab
L il

Mr. Kilgore has oteted To you and stlier defense counsel thab i%
sill be his perscnal restuunendiLion, should the members of Alliance
refuse to Bign the pabpobald Judgmend. , ‘to reviss the proposed com-
plaint tu neme a8 add:t)ons) defendsnte each and atl of:tas members

of Allianrce.

Tt 1= my Tarili=r underdtendioy thet the second llne of Section ¥
(A) (3) now reads os follows: "of wrostling =xnibitoons bo raloted
promotions or to promolers or bookers who are members of detendant” .

clpcersaly Yyours,

Vil B Hoeien,

Analetant Attorney Genersl
At beeth Hyladon




BAKER, KAGY & WAGNER
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
BELLEVILLE, IMUIMOIS — EAST ST, LOUS, MUNOIS

East 8t. Louis, Illinois
August 29, 1956

Hon. Victor R. Hinsen
Assistant Attorney Gemeral
Anti-Trust Division

U. 8. Department of Justice
Washington 25, D. C.

Re: HNational Wrestling Alliance
VRH:WDK ¢&0-406-0

Dear Judpge:

We acknowledge with thanks your letter of August 27, 1856.
We also received under geparate cover the mimeographed
goples of the proposed Consent Decree sent to us by Mr.
McAleer.

A special meeting of the members of the Natiooal Wrestling

Alliance is to be held in 85t. Louls, Missouri commsncing

on August 31. A full report of the sntitrust investigation
and the proposed settlement by consent decree will be made

to the members at this meating.

We will be in touch with your office following the meeting.
Yery truly yours,
BAKER, KAGY & WAGNER

JOHN M. FERGUSON

CRE SN B SR B I R R T R

JHF:1b

cec! Mr, William D. Eilgore
Mr., Sam Muchnick -—
Harry N. Soffer, Esq.



BAKER, KAGY & WAGHNER
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
BELLEVILLE, MLINOIS — EAST ST. LOWS, HUNOIS

East Bt. Louis, Illinois
November 20, 1856

Hon, Victor R. Hansen

Assistant Attorney Genmeraml
Antitrust Division

United States Department of Justice

Washington, D. C.

Re: 0United States vse. Natlional Wrestling Alliance
Your File: DRE:VDE-60-406-0

Dear Judge!

We have your letter of November 16, 1056. We regret that we did
not have time bedore going to Des Moines, Iowa to type in the
correct names and addresses of all of the consenting members on
the Congent Decree which was entered in this case.

We are enclosing herewith a copy of this letter so that the
original may be forwarded to the Clerk of the U. 8, District Court
for the Southern District of Iowa.

The correct names and cities of the "Consenting Members" who
executed the "Consent Decree" are as follows:

Sam Muchnick Cal Eaton

8t. Louis, Missouri Los Angeles, California
Frank Tunney P. L. "Pinkie" George
Toronto, Canada Dea Molnes, Iowa
Salvador Lutteroth Al Haft

Mexico City, Mexico Reynoldsburg, Ohio

Sam E. Avay N. ¥W. "Tex" Hager
Tulsa, Oklahoma Spokane, Washington
Orville Brown Stewart E. Hart

Kansas City, Missouri Calgary, Canada

! 00663



Hon, Victor Hansan

Paul Jones
Atlanta, Georgin

Joe "Toots" Mondt
Kew York, New York

Jim Crockett

Charlotte, North Carolinma

Fred Kohler
Chicago, Illinois

Harry Light
Detroit, Michigm

Mike London
Albuguerque, New México

Hovembar 20, 1856

-

Dennis Stecher
Minoeapolis, Minnesota

Roy Welch
Dyershurg, Tennessee

Billy vWolfe
Columbus, Ohio

Cliff Maupin
Toledo, Ohio

Gunthar
w Orleans, Louisiana

Max Clayton
Omnhs, Nebraska

Rudy Dusek
New York, N. Y.

C. P. "Cowboy" Luttrall
Tampa, Florida

Ignacic Martinem
Buffalo, New York

James A. Whitfield (Billy Lewis)
Richmond, Virginias

Hugh Nichols Al EKarasick
Hollywood, California Honolulu, T.H.
Eddlie Quinn Don Owen
Montreal, Cansda Eugene, Oregon
Dave Reynolds Paul Bowser

Orem, Utah Austin, Massachusetts

Karl SBarpolis
Amarillo, Texas

Morris Bigel
Houston, Texas

Rod Fenton
Tuason, Arizona

We trust the foregoing will enable the Clerk to correct his records
80 a8 to reflect the proper spelling of each name.

Very truly yours,
BAKER, EAGY & WAGNER

JOHN M. FERGUSON
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JHF :1bt e
gc! Mr. Sam Muchnick
Harry Scffer, Esq.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTEON, D, O,
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John M. Perguson, Esquire Aph 2 1 0sT |
Baker, Kngy & Wagner = i
23k gollinsville Avenus SBAKER
East S5t. Louie, Tllinoie KAGY AND WAGNER

Dear Mr. Farguson:

Ploage excuse the delsy in cur snfworing your letter enelosing
a copy of the proposed nev Hy-Taws of the Mafional Wrestling Alliance
and pequesting our eoyments thereci.

Ih making the Tollowing romments you will note that in places,

we may have. gone beyond the [ Thit v & capape of the judgment, buat we
feal thet you will ayppreciate Leing advieed of provisiong that might
be sensitive from an overall antictust vleymoint. As @ mattar of
policy, the Department must sliuys Pesarys e right to teke actiom
if operations under the by.laws ralse probless nder the judgment.

Tn gefieral, we feel thal *iw wiguT %2 namberailp and the eontinu-
ance of membership shouid Le governed by Sections IV (), IV (D) and

IV .(E) of the Final Fudgment. The zenerel attitude om membership
should be to have it mas open as poasible and %o deny or cancel member-
ship only when sbsolutely necessnry.

We questlion whether the clause "vio cperales offices” in Arti-
sle ITI, Sectiom 1 fm intended %o be Llmiting, Should 1t not read
"sngaged in the business ofi”

We scpstrue the last parsgraph sentence in Article III, Sectiom 3
as limiting the discretion of the membership commltiee as expressed
sarlier in the paragraph. In other words; the digcretion of the mem-
bership committee mast be gubject to the standards of eligibllity as
expresped in Section 1 of the same article.

The portion of the same section which provides that a rejected
applicant must wait two yeers before reapplying for membership might
work an unjustifisble hardship in some cases. For instance, a person




whose application is denied becruse af a dlspute over the period of
time in which k= Has besn engaged as A booker should be admitted to
menbership vhen he does, in fuct, become eligible. The provision
might, however, be reasonable in the caase of & bad eredit risk to

give the applicant a remsoneble time Lo prove financial responsibility.

In Section 5, we would add the words as Feet Torth in Section L
of this Article ITI" after the first membership in the sixth line.

Section 6, Paragraph ¢ presents an ares of thin lce where cautlon
gust be exercised. We do pot take the position that no gitoation not
contemplated by the Judgment w11 ardise which will justify expulsion
of a menber, but once agaln, we repeat thaei *he standards for eligibil-
ity for membership must be accepled as the standards for expulsion.
The paragraph should not be used as a device for evading the Judgment .

Artisls TY whish provides that the world champlon post a sub-
gtantinl amount of moness A8 A5 AppPCRETALCE Fond prescots another ares
of possible antitrust dascer. We wol 1d appreciate hearing from you

a8 to the necessity for susb a reguirement. In addltion, we woitld
1i%e to kmow (1) the amount she Bomd, (2) the circumstances under
whish the bond woulsd Te Torfeitad, (3) the-astion which the alllsnce
would teke in the oient | aorplon =efsised to place the bond and
(4) whether s boud o tped 4F the chempion wers belng booked
by scmeone other thap tan Lian:

I wyma woild B a . .awn in persen, members of
my steff will he ples : verk Wi Ll

-..-g.!"_;_:.}' H’JLI.J.'IJ.

t:fl__f_,‘ﬁ:..-- F\]f ;)%“"4"4‘__

VICTOH K. HANSEN
=sl3tant Attorney Gemeral
wmtitruet Division




Baker, KAcy & WAGNER

HapoLn G, BANER 2898 - 1986 ATTORNEYS AT Law 2ad oL LRevILLE AV
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Aerpann H Heprmaso
L East St. Louis, Illinois

April 29, 1957

Mr. Sam Muchnick

National Wrestling Alliance
Claridge Hotel

1800 Locust

8t. Louis, Missouri

Dear Sam:

Enclosed herewith is a photostatic copy of a letter dated
April 24, 1957, from Judse YVictor B, Henseno of the
Antitrust Division, Department of Justice.

I have not had the opportunity to thoroughly study the
letter and will not until my return from Chicago next week.

In the meantime you should be giving consideration to the
comments made in connection with certain provisions of the

By Laws,
Cordially yours,
BAKER, KAGY & WAGHKER
JHF:1lt
Enc.

gct Harry H., Soffer, E=qg.

GUIB6O




BAKER, KAGY & WAGHMER
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
BELLEVILLE, 14015 — EAST ST. LOWIS, 1LLIMOIS

East St. Louis, Illinois
May 9, 1987

HL‘II:]. ‘rut“ l. HIII.!HH
Agsistant Attorney Gensral
Antitrust Division

U. 8. Department of Justice
Washington 25, D. C, —]

Rei U, B, ve. National Wrestling Allimnce 5 =
Your File - No. 80-40813 i

Dear Judge:
Thank you for your letter of April 24, 1957,

We recognize your general feeling with respect to the membership

and eontinuance of memberslip provisions of the By-Laws ard we.
respect your desire that membership should be as open ## possible

and should be denied or cancelled only when sbsolutely necessary.

You will note that Section 6 of the By-Laws dealing with expulsion
of members is divided into twe distinet paragraphs, Paragraph

1 deals with "offenses for which members must be expelled” and
contains, practieslly verbatim, the matters and things contained

in Section V of the Final Judgment which defendant and the eonsenting
meémbers are enjoined and restrained from doing. On the other hﬂﬁ
hrq-n‘zt 2 demls with "offenses for which members ‘%h expellad
and lists only offenses which are commonly and pra 11y universally
uged by any membership organimation or assoeciation. L3 L4

You ¢can & ciate; we are sure;, thst the National Wrestlimg Alliance,
if it is to ecomtinue in existence, must have for ite purpose and ss
its standards, something else besides the enforeement of the Consent
Deecree. ' '

The question raised in the fourth paragraph of your letter dealing
with Artiele III, Section 1, presents no problsm. We are willing
to change the provision to read as follows:

"Who eligible. Any person engaged in the business of
promoting wrestling exhibitiens or the booking of
professional wrestlers for professional wrestling
exhibitions . . . "

- 00666




Hon, Vietor R, Hansen -2~ May 9, 1957

Your constructien of the laat paragraph in Article III, B8s stion 3,
88 limiting the diseretion of the membership commiitee to the
standards of eligibility as expressed in Section 1 of the same
Article 1s correct, .

of your letter and have accordingly inserted on page 3 of t e By-Laws
a2 provision in the last Sentence of the first paragraph on that page
80 that it pow reads as follows (added portion in bracketa):

"A rejected applicant whoss applieation is rejected for _
__ l&il“'”ﬁ‘lﬁii' then that Ill-#ﬂill in Bection 1, paragraph
' m of tiis Article) msy not TRApPly until the w _
of two (2) iyears after Tejection or in event of appe 3
two (2) yedrs after the appeal is decided," ! |

We have also added the words "as sat ;ln:-th_'-u”ﬁgt 30 1 of this ~~— -
drticle IIT™ in Seection 5 on PAge 2 of the By-Laws i agcordance
#th'tﬂnhﬁ_ﬂ‘iﬂhn ‘in the second Paragraph of the second page of e
J “ hf - ri 1 v . T i L oy i .

¥ = & i oy LS - L 54 25 | ; e
_Essure you that Seetdon &, paragra h.2; is.mot. inger and will
Et'wﬁut as a deviece' for evading tga Consent hﬂu."hguﬁul
te that the machinery for the expulsion of members Ccommeuces with
tbz_ﬂ"h the grievance: committee and the procedure is set forth. in
'8 of Artiele IT y Commencing on page 6 of your draft 6f the
By-Laws. This section provides for investigstion, opportunity to
lnl'lir'#ht_f_ﬁl and right of sappeal to the full membership,

In the penultimate paragraph of your letter you request certain
additional %niurutlnn Witk respect to Article IX dnlznn"ﬁth
"recognition of chempions.” This is one of the wost important
Tunctions of the National 15 probably
respansible mwore than ‘anything else for the gontinued existence of
the organization. In order te ‘@xplain why an appearance bond for the
heavyweight uh#iﬁg:hfmwﬂdmnnhp--htﬁr to start with
an lanation of “recognition of champions, Wrestling is different
%_ig-_‘;nﬁ respect. In -I-u-u:.thl.miﬂl.lt:t-._m-_un
Commigssions recognize "champions® in different weight it{:iﬂﬁl.
Host of these commissisns are affiliated with eaeh other as part of
8 group kuown gs the Natiens] Boxing Associstion.  If any boxers
other than those recognised by the National Boxing llqggtzﬂ,nn: ghould
Start claiming a title, he eould be barred by the Nationa Boxing
Association and its State Athletie Commission Mewbers and, under such
circunstances, would be unlikely to get any work from promoters.
Inagmuch as most ethletie coamissions designate wrestling events as
"exhibitions,™ these commissions do not undertsks to recogni: H
wrestling chanpions, nor have they been asked. for such re gnition,
This is true particula¥ly since the lational Wrestling A liance was




Hon, Victor R. Hansen -3~- May 9, 1857

organized in 1948, The Hational Wrestling Alliance believes that
the present heavyweight chabpion holds his title by lenial descent
from Frank Goteh in 1905, Before the N.W.A. was organized, thers
were more thanm half a dozen claimants for tha heavyweight title.
Upon the orgamization of the HN.W.A,, and at all times subseguent
thereto, the K.W.A. members have had as ome of their purposes the

recognition of one heavyweight champion in order to eliminate confusion

and conflicting claims,

It 1s absolutely necessary for a heavyweight champion, whether he be
booked by the N.W.A., or whether he be booked by some individual, to
post an appearance bond, The champlon's dates are nlloted months in

advance and the various promoters go to considerable expense im

arranging for the appearance of the champion in the way of advertising
and public relations, The ticket prices for championghip exhibitions
are higher than others, and because of this price diffevential theye

can be no substitute in the event of g champion's non-appearance.
If a ehampion should fail to appear in a city such as St Louis,
Chicago, New York, Los Angeles, or Housten, the promoter would be
out of pocket at leasst $3,000 to $5,000 in expenses incurred in
arranging for the event which would constitute a serious loss to
that promoter, The appesrance bond is designed to protect the
various promoters against this loss.

With this background, we will now answer the numbered questions in
the penultimate paragraph of your letter:

1., The amount of the appearance bond for the heavyweight champion,
88 determined by the Board of Directors is presently £10,000,
e question or objection to the posting of this bond has ever
been made,

2. If the heavyweight champion arbitrarily failed to make an
appearance and a promoter suffered substantial loss, the amount
of the loss woiild be paid out of the bond. The "Heavyweight
Championship Committee” would determine this matter.

3. Thesz and Watson at various times have been the only heavyweight

champions since the N,W.A. was formed and neither of them, upon
gaining the title, has refused to post the appearance bond of

$10,000 eack. Two things could result from a refusal to post the

bond, (a) The N.W.A,, upon recommendation of the Heavyweight
Championship Committee, could withdraw its recognition, declare

the championship forfeited, and order and supervise & tournament

to determine a new champion, or in its discretion select and

declare the lsading contender as the new champion (all ag provided
in Article IX), and (b) Many of the promoters would be reluctant
to book such champion and g2 to the expense of advertising, ete.,

without the protection of the bond., Many promoters, even under

the present setup, do not use the champion and manage to operate

successfully,




Hon, Victor R, Hansen wif- May 9, 1857

4. The By-Laws do not make any distinection with respect to the bond
requirement as to whether or not the champion is booked by the
Alliance., A bond will be required in elther im tance.

¥r. Muchnick advises us that there is considerable disinterest and
apathy on the part of members of the N.W.A. at the present time and
that many of them feel that the only worthwhile function of the
H.W.,A, 15 the recognition of champiomns. It is also hig opimion
that without recognition and the appearance bond requirement, tha
N,¥.A, would be dissolved by its members and within a period of =
year there would probably b: a dorzen wrestlers claiming the world
heavyweight title.

We have had the pages of the By-Laws on which your suggested changes
have been made re-typed and enclose copies of them berewith,

As we mentionad above, there has been a considerable amount of

apathy and disinterest on the part of members followling the entry

of the Consent Decree last October. We and the officurs of the
H.W.,A, feel that this is due in large part to the fact that many
activities have been held up pending approval by yvou and adoption

of the new By-Lawa, We, therefore, urge that you let us hear from
you at your earliest convenience 80 that these By-Laws can be adopted
and put into affact.

Very truly yours,
BAKER, KAGY & WAGNER

JOHM M,

U RO R A A R R I R I R

JHEFIlt

E:?mﬁ: T 8an Muchnick P‘/

Harry N. Soffer, E=sq.




WASHINGTON, D. €.

May 20, 1957 s
EEEIVIEMT
3 2--3 -.QETEE' R

BAKER |
KAGY AND WAGNER |

Dear Mr. Ferguson:
Based upon the representation in your letter of May 9, 1597,
this Department has no further cbjections at this time to the

propossd By-laws of the Natlonal Wrestling Allisnce.
As you can appreciata, it is impossible to foretall how the
By-Laws will work in practice. We, therefore, reserve our right
| to serk further changes in the By-Laws, should operatione there-
under raiss problems under the Final Judgment entered in the

Sinceraly yours,
: Vie or B (Ao '.
s Assistant Attorney Cenersl o
e Antitrust Miviston = |
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East S5t. Louis, Illinois
May 24, 1957

Mr. Sam Muchnick
National Wrestling Alliance
Claridge Hotel

1800 Locust

8t. Louis, Nissouri

Dear Sam?

United States vs. National Wrestling
Alliance

We enclose herewith and with copy of this letter to
Harry SBoffer a photostatic copy of a letter dated

May 20, 1957 from Victor R. Hansen, Assistant Attorney
General, Antitrust Division, advising us that with the
revisions of the By-Laws set forth in our letter of
May 8, 1857, the Department has no further objections
to the proposed By-Laws,

I am not certain whether you have a complete copy of
the By-Laws with the latest revisions, If there is
any doubt in your mind, you should sent what you have
back to me and I will check it against my master copy
before the By-Laws are put in mimeographed form.

JMF:1t
Enc.

Cordially yours,
BAKER, KAGY & WAGNER

ca: Harry N. Boffer, Esq.

00668




BAKER, KAGY & WAGHER
ATTORMEYS AT LAW
BELLEVILLE, ILUNGIS — EAST ST, LOUIS, ILLNOIS

October 22, 1957

Hon, Yioctor R. Hansen

U, B. Dapartment of Justice
Antitrust Division
Washington 25, D.C.

Re: United States ve. National Wrestling
Allisnca. Your File! VRHIWDE B80-
406=3
Dear Judge:

We return herewith the copy of the
Final Judgment  which you recently sent to us for
the purpose of securing the approval of Member
Joe Malcewicz to the change made on page four
thereof. Mr, Maloewicz has initialed the change.

Very truly yours,

EAKER, KAGY & WAGNER

JMF ! os
Enc.

eg: Mr. Bam Muchnick
Mr. Harry N. Boffar

. 00669




May 20, 1958

Hon, Victor R. Hansen
Assistant Attorney Ganeral
Antitrust Diwvieicon

U, 8. Department of Justice
Washington 25, D. C,

Ra: United States vs. National
Wrestling Alliance.
Your File: VEH:WDE 6=406«3

Dear Judge Hansenj

With the Hational Wreatling Alliance Annual Meeting
scheduled for Rugust, I was wondering if your Department is
as interested now as it was in 1956, in the National Wrestling
Alliance eontinuing instead of dissolving, as was suggested by
us. When the officers of the National Wrestling Alliance, and
our attorney, first met with Judge Barnes on January 3, 1856,
in Washington, it was I who suggested that it would probably
be batter to break up the Mational Wrestling Alliance, than te
gontinue. At that time, Judge Barmes told us that, he, per-
sonally, thought it would be better, both for wrastling and
the Government, for the National Wrestling Alliance to continue
as an organization. Thi= econversation followed after we had
agreed to try to work out a Consent Decree.

As vou probably are aware, when the Alliance first heard
runors, during 1985, that there were some ocomplaints against 1t,
that I voluntarily went to the Department of Justice and asked
for an appointment. I met with Mr. George L. Derr and told him
we wera not awire of any wrong doing, and if there was anything
wrong we wanted to kmow about it immediately. We also agreed
to make all our files available, which we did.

The reason I am writing you is because since the signing
of the Consent Judgment, interest in the WWA has waned eonsiderably.
From a membership of 38, and a mmber of promoters desiring to come
in, we are now down to 28 mambers, with no applicants, and prospects
of more degreases after ihe Annual Meeting. ©Some of the nembers

. 00670




Hon. Victer ®. Hangen
May 20, 1858 - page 2

seam to Feel that thers is no mere reason to have a National
Wrestling Alliance, and I would not be surprised that if
ancugh interest is not generated durimg the next few months,
that the WWA will go out of existence. 1 know that this is
ne concern of the Government, but as President of the Natiomal
Wrestling Alliance, I am asking for your advice.

Prior to the Comsent Judgment, warlous promoters who
spent considerable money in building and developing so=called
*territories” felt that their work was not in vain. They felt
that baseball, football, basketball and hockey organizaticns
had their franchlee and are immune from opooeltion. Ther neow
feel that it is not good business to develop eertain areae for
promotion and still have no protection. It ig also their bejief
that boxing and wrestling promoters are mostly under State
Athletio Commissions juriediction, and their licenses can be
teminated if the Commizsions find anything wromg.

It is my persoral belief that the Naticnal Wrestling
Alliance is a good thing for wrestling. While all promoters
are independent, and the MWA is strictly a non-profit orgarization,
nevertheless, by being organised everyone gets to know each other
and the meetings are more fraternal than business meetings.

If I could receive a letter from you stating that the
Govermment would prefer the continuation of the National Wreetling
Alliance, I believe it would spark whatever interest is left in
the Alliance, and perhaps help pep up ocur business, which, for
the past year or so, hae been in the deldrme.

As you know, the Naticnal Wrestling Alliance derives iis
revenue for expenses from $100,00 yearly dues, and frem the 4%
booking fee on the Champion®s appearances., Dus to business
conditions, the revenue is not keeping up with the expenses




Hon, Vietor R. Hansan
May 20, 1958 - page 3

required, and that is the reasom I am drafting this letter.
I know it i= not in legal language, but ocur funds are wary
low at present and not sufficient to take cars of attorney
feesa,

If I have not made myself glear, I will be happy,
at any time, within the next few months, te come up and

meet with you and your staff in Washington to sxplain more
fully,

With kindest parscnal regards, I am,
Bincerely,

Sam Muchnick, Proaident

Hational Wrestling Alliance.
S v




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C,

and Radsr s Tohtials xnd Numbes Muy 29y 1950

VERH WD
€r-1406-3

Mr. Bam Muchnick

Pragidant

HNaticnal Wrestling Allience
{laxridge Hokel

5t. Louis 3, Missouri

Derr Mr. Mochnicle:

I have your letter of May 20, 1950 reguesting the Department
of Justice to expreas itself on whether the Nationel Wrestling
Alianee-shoald contioue in existence. You indicate that the
interest of the membership in the Alllsnce ia lagoing.

Ultimntely, the decision on vhether o conbinuwe as o oember
of the National Wrestiing /Allisnce muzt be made by sach member
according to his own good business judgment.. This Department is
treditionally reluctant to intexrfere in such matters. IMarther,
I do not believe that 1t would be sppropriste to pxpress any
official views g3 to whether the A1l4ance should be continued in
exiztence,

Members of my atalf are always available to-discuss with you
any problems you may heve arlsing under the Finsl Judgment entered
in the case of United States v. National Wrestling Al1lience or the
antitrust loews generally.

Simcerely yours,

bG¢Eﬂ’ﬁ2fﬂtuA4u~

VICTOR K. HANSEN
fegistant Attorney General
hntitrust Division
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March 16, 1958
Pile No. B80-406-3

Hr, Victor R. Hansen

Assistant Attormey Ganeral
Antitrust Division

United Stdtes Dapartmant of Justloe
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Hanseng

It has been sometime since I have communicated with
your Department regarding the Naticnal Wrestling Alliance.
Hothing in particular has happened in the National Wrestling
Alliance sxcept the membership has decreased from a total of
38 members to a total of 26 membars. Instead of pramoters
trying to become members of the NWA, we have had only one
application to join the Hational Wrestling Alliance since we
glgned the Coneent Decres.

Howavar, I balieve ssveral matters of inter=et have
developed. One former member = he regently resigned - Mr. Fa
L. "Finkie® George, is rather angry becsuse as he states, sdcne
people are going inte *his territery.” Pinkie Seorge is the man
who was sued recently by wrestler, Sonny Myers, in Des Moines, Iowa,
under the antitrust laws.Zonny Myers claimed he had nothing against
the Mational Wrestling Alliance, but tied the Alliance intc the suit
because he sald Gecrge once sald the Alliance had given him the State
of Iowa for booking and promotion purposes., George and the NWA won
the case in Des Moines, and the evidence all through the trial cer-
tainly was not againet the NWA. Whatever evidence existed was against
GCeorge,

I don’t know how interested your Department now is in what's
going on, but I thought now would be a good time to review what has
been happeming, as I have done all in my power for members to abide
by the Consent Judgment.

Frankly, the Mational Wrestling Alliance has very little
money in ite Treasury and it would work a hardship on us if I had
to make a trip to Washington. I will, if it is absclutely necessary.
I thought perhaps if you deemed it worthwhile, that one of your
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Mr. Vietor B. Hansen
Marsh 16, 1959 - page 2
File Fo. G0=408<3

representatives could discuss varlous matters with me, if
this is poseible, in 5t. Louie,

At any rate, I want you to know that the majerity of
members, insefar as I know, have abided by the Decree.

Will appreciate hearing from you on this matter,

Sincerely,

Sam Muchnick
S ymn



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D, .

Adilveas Boaly o thy
Divisios Lallcared
wnd Mool i Dullals il Wemlar
VRHE:WDE

E0-406-3

March 25, 1959

Mr, Bam Muchniclk, President
The Hational wWrestling Alliance
Claridge Hotal

&t. Lomie 3, Hiesourd

il

Dear Mr. Muchnichs

Thie is to melmowledge your letier of Msrch 16, 1959 re-
quasting s member of my staff to meet with you in St. Louls to
discuss mstters srising under the Finsl Judgment entered 1n the
sbove-entitled case.

I Have requested Mr, Earl Jiokinson, hesd of our Chiesgo
Office, to have e mambar of hie gtaff esll opon you when he
naxt has bueiness in 5t, Louis., If you have amy urgent problems
whilch sre not pusceptible of being reduced to writing, you msy
wigh to dlscuss tham with Me, Jinkinssn when you are next in
Chicapo,

Sinecerely yours,

UL -_,{'E? KJ%(.M-‘-

VICTOR R, HARSEX
Assletant Litorney Ceneral
Antitrust Division
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June 9, 1858

Antitrust Divieion

U. 8. Dapartment of Justice
404 U7, 8. Court Housa
Chicage 4, Illinois

Attention: Mr. Roy D. Hunter
Beantlemens

Pollowing your visit and conversation with me,
I mailed the enclosed bulletin, dated May 20, 1859, to
8ll membwrs of the Natlional Wrestling Alliatnge. Un=
fortunately, I have received only two replies, and these
were vague. This illustrates the disinterest the members
have ghown in thelr erganization since the signing ef the
Consant Decree. Before that, whenever difficulties arcse
in the reanks we would discuse them and try to werk out the
problems of our business. Now, becauee our hands are tied,
we can do very little.

I think the only reascn many members stay in the
organi zation, and pay their $100.00 yearly dues, is becauss
while realising that the Wational Wrestling Alliance cannot
do them any good, they hate to resign feeling something may
be done in the future where the NWA can revitalise the
wrestling businsse.

I am going to wait a few more days and then send
you another letter, giving you same definite facts on what
hag traneplred recently which, under the old methods could
have been corrected, but now, canmot.

With kindest persenal regards, I am,

Binperely,
SMimn Sam Muchnick, President & Seeretary,
Ena. Naticnal Wrestling Alllance.
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June 10, 1958

Antitrust Division

U, 7, Dopartment of Justice
404 U. 2. Court Housa
Chicage 4, Illinole

Attention: Mr. Roy D. Hunter
Seantlemen:

If you recall, upon your visit here, I menticned te you
that a new studlo wrestling show was golng to start in Chlpage, and
that the Chicage Stadivwn was going to produse this show with the
idea of pramoting vome big events in their building. I had been
asked about working with thoss people, but the fact that T am very
buey in St. Loule with my promotion, and with the job of being
President of the National Wrestling Alllance, I did not show any
interset. They then contacted Sddie (uinn, whe is & promoter in
Montreal, and wio hapvens to have about a4 10% interest in the pro-
moation in 3t., Louis.

I an enclosing coples of letters 1 recelived from Frad
Eohler, of Chicage, dated May 25, 1959 and Juns 5, 1959, alse
coples of letters I raceived from Pat O°Conner, dated February
7, 1959 and Jume 4, 1958, who is now recognised as champion by
the Natiomal Wrestling Alliance, I am alse enclosing copy of
letter I am sending Mr. Fred Kohler, im answer to his letters.

We, in the wrestling business, have prided ourselves through
the years that we have kept our game clean from outside influences and,
unlike other sports, we do not have thugs or gangsters connected with
it. TYou can imagine my surprise when I received Mr. Eshler®s letter,
of May 25, in which he makes velled threats.

Before the Consent Decres was signed, when such sltuations
arose, as is now developing in Chicaco, we could have had a meeting
and tried to arbitrate any dsputes. In fact, Lsonard Schwarts, of
Chicage, asked to become a member of the National Wrestling Alliance,
although Pred Eohler was & member previocusly, and Mr, Schwarts was
admitted. FPor a long time both men wers promoting in Chiocage, but
due to illness Mr, Schwarts had to retire.

Mr. Eshler is apparently peeved because Mr. Quinn is going
te furnish wrestlers to the Chicage Stadium, and in order to keep me
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Antitrust Division

U. 5¢ Department of Justice
Chicage, Illineis

Attention: Mr. Rey D Hunter
June 10, 1953 - page 2

out of the situation and not help with talent, he is threatening
me with reprisals.

Mr. Eohlar forgets that he, or hia 2escciates, have
gone intoc many cities and started promotiens in them, sometimes
without even mentioning their intentions te the established
promoters in those particular cities. To my kmowledge, be is
now interested in the prometions, mot only in Chicagn, but alse
in Milweukes, Port Wayne, Indiana; Indianapelis, Indiana; Louisville,
Fentucky; Detroit, Michigan; Cleveland, Ohle; Atlanta, Georgiaj
Omaha, Hebraska, and probably some other cities.

Under the temma of our Consent Decrea there is really
nothing I can do about these things, but if the Lecree was modified
#o9 ag to protest promoters im various cities, or at least to leave
these matters up to the various State Athletic Commissions, then I
ae sure the National Wrostling Alliance would mean something again.
After all, the Mational Football iLeague protects its members, as
doos the Naticmal Basketball Association and Professional baseball.

I am dictating this letter without benefit of legal counsel
because our funds are so low that we just canmet sfford the fees. 1
believe if tha Antitrust Divisiem of the U. 5. Department of Justice,
would give us soms relief and in some way modify, or set the Deoree
aside, that our Anmual Meeting, at the end of August, could be a
fruitful one and that the organization could contiaue. Because
of the Chicage controversy and argusents now developing among
eastern promoters, the Bational Wrestling Alliance im in jecpardy
and really doesn't mean anything as it is now constituted.

If you desire, I will be glad te come into Chicago at any
tims and disguss this matter with you.

Thanking you for your interest, I remain,
Sincerely,

Sam Muchnick, President & Secretary,
SHimn Hational Wrestling Alliance.

EncEs



July 27, 1959

Antitrust Divislon

U, 8. Department of Justice
404 U. 3. Court House
Chicago 4, Illinois

Attention: Mr. Roy D. Hunter
Gentlemeny

As I haven’t heard from you, following my letter
of June 10, 1958, thowght I would write you again as the
National Wrestling Alliance convention is scheduled for
St. Louls on August 28 and 29, and I would like to be
able to make a report at that time.

As I told you in person, and as I hawve written you,
interast in the Alliance has faded considerably sver aince
the signing of the Consent Decree. From a peak of 38 members,
wa now have 26, and 1if the Hational Wrestling Alllance eontinues
after thias meeting, I doubt 1f we will have as many as 20 mambers.

I sincerely believe the Decree should be modified, or
possibly set asida.

If necessary, I will be happy te go to Washington amy
time between now and the date of the mesting, or te Chicage,
as you deemn best,

Will appreciate hearing from you.

Singerely,

Sam HMushnick, Fresident,
SM tmn Hational Wrestling Alliance.
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DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Room LO4, United Btates Courthouse
Chiesgo L4, Illinols

60-406-3 august 28, 1959

Sam Muchnick, President
Hetional Wrestling Alllance
Hotel Claridge - Sulte 230-38
1800 Locust Street

Bt. Louis 3, Missouri

Dear Mr. Muchnick:

I have your letter of recent date in which you express
an interest in econferring edther with me or with the
jotitrust Divieion in Washington with respect to your desire
to modify the consent decree sgainst the Ietlonal Wrestling
Alliance.

I have trensmitted all of your letters to William D.
Kilgore, Jr., Chief, Judgments and Judgment Enforcement
Bection in Washington, who has cherge of the enforcement
of decrees such ss this ome. T believe it would be more
advantageous for you to confer with him than with us. Accord-
ingly, I suggest that you communicate with Mr. Kilgore and
arrapge & mutually ecnvenient time at which you mey present
thie matter to him.

Bincerely yours,

ROBERT 4. BICKE
Aoting Aesistant Attorney General

I'-\‘I| Ll

B!r Ea{'e ﬂ- -
Earl A. on

Chief, Midwest Office
Antitrust Divislon
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January 11, 1860

Mr. William Kilgore, Jr.

Bead of Enforcement

Anti-Trust Division

United States Department of Justice
washinoton, D. C.

Daar Mry, Kilgores

As vou know, the past six months or so, I have been in
communication with the Anti-Trust Division, United Statés Department
of Justice, regarding National Wrestling Alllance matters. Sometime
ago, Mr. Roy D. Hanter, of your Chicago office, cmme in to see me and
I disoussed various matters with him.

Recently there has baen a case in Richnond, Virginia, where
a member of the National Wrestling Alliance, Mr. Bill Lewis, has been
charged with a violation of the Consent Decree. The only thing I Enow
about ths matter is From newspaper olippings I have been receiving, alse
heresay stories. I alao have a copy of lettar sent to you by Mr.
Fred Kohler, on Junuary 9, 1960. Despite many obetagles put in my way,
and threats of suits, I booked Pat C'Conner for Mr. Kehler on January
8, 1860.

Under these giroumstaneces, I balieve it would be worthwhile
for me to make a trip to Washington and disouss these matters with you
at a time most convenlent to wvou. I couldn®t possibly get away until
somatime in February, so if you think it adwissble for me to come to
vashington, I will bs happy to do so. Either from February 1, through
February 4, or at a later date,.

Enclesing, herewith, coples of letters and a telegram in
my possession.

Looking forward to hearing from you, I am,
Singaraly,

Sam Muchniek, President, Secretary,
Hational Wrestling Alliance.
SMimn
Enas.

ik .
Sent copy of Louis DeZwirek’s letter, dated December 17, 1559;“}6?5
and Mr. Muchnick’s answer to him, dated December 30, 1958, and

copy of Frank Gilmer’s letter (Illincis State Athletic Commission)
dated January &, 1960, to Mr. Mughnick, also copy of Frank Gilmer’s
letter to Mr. DeZwirek, dated January 6, 1980. Also copy of Eddie
Quinn’s telegram, dated December 15, 1%38.

Alzo photostat of Fat O0'Connor’s letter, to the President of National
Wrestling Alliance, dated Janmary 12, 1959.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Adirosm Raply th the January 18, 1960
Diwision Tndizated
wnd Eefer be Iestizls and Numbee
RAE :WDK
E0-h06-3

Mr. Sam Machnick

Fresident, Decretery
Batiooal Wrestling Allisnce
Claridge Hotel

St. Louls, Missouri

He: United States v. Wational Hrentling Allisnce

Dear Mr. Muchnick:

In reply to your letter of Jamuery 11, 1960, Mr. Kilgore and
Mr. Karsted of my staff will be available to see you gt your con-
venisnce,

You have mentioned February lst and if thet date is still
satisfectory to you, will you kKindly confirm aod specify sn exact
time.

If aopther date is preferable, it will be appreciated if you
will let us know as far beforehand as possible in order shat a
gpecific date and time might be arranged.

" Sincerely yours,

A. BICKS
Aeting Assistant Attorney General
Antitrust Division

0U680




September
September
September
Septembar
Heptembar
September
September

September

dep?

January 39, 1960

KATTOMAL WRESTLING ALLIANCE

MEMBERSHIF

1, 1452
1, 1953
1, 1954
1, 1955
1, 1958
1, 1857
1, 1958

1, 1959
r{;?‘is

+ &

=

W & % ® B % W

X =1

csi6l




Januaxry 22, 1960

RAB;WDE
G0=406=3

Mr. Fobert A. Dicke

Acting Assistant Attormey Ganeral
Antitrust Division

Upited Gtates Department of Justies
Washington, D. C.

Rer1 United States v. Hatlonal Wrestling
Alliance

Dear Mr. Dicke:

Reeolved your letter of January 18. I can
be in Washington, Ds C., for a4 mestinry with Mr.
¥ilgore and Mr. Karsted, on Monday, February 1,
1560, preferably about 10:00 AJM.

Unleaa I hear from you otherwise, I shall
asaume the cate and time ie satisfactory.

Bincerely,

Bam Muchnick, Freslident, Seoretary,
National Wrestling Alllance,

gues1



February 25, 1960

Ra: RADWIE
Mr, Robert A. Bicks Blmd 6=
Acting Aseistant Attermey Sensral
Antitrust Divieion
United Btates Department of Justioce
Hﬂ.‘himﬂn' ﬂ. E.

Attention: Mr. Kilgore and Mr. Earsted
bear Mr. Bigks:

It has been a month einoe I had the pleasure of visiting
with you, and was wondering if you had any ideas regarding our
eonvarsation, and whether ; could pass along any further information
to members of the depleted Allianoce.

It seems to me that every would=be promoter, every wouldsbe
wrestler, and every one that is disgruntled, tries to use the Consent
Decrea a8 an axe, Ingtead of the Decres doing good, as was the intent
of the Department of Justice, it is merely working hardships en people
who have worked for years te build uwp the wrestling business. For
instanes, here is an example. The first president of the National
Wrestling Alliance wae P, L. "Pinkie” George. Several years ago he
was sued by & wrestlar, namaly, Harold *Sonny™ Myers, Under the anti-
trust laws he tried to allege conspiracy and brought the National
Wreatling Alliancs into the euit. He told many members of the MNWA,
both privately and publiely, that he had nethingy against the Alliance
but he did against Pinkie George. One of the things he alleged during
the trial, a little over a year ago, was that George told him he "owned®
the State of Iowa, and that no one else should promote in there. During
the trial there was no evidense against the NWA at all. Geerge and the
Hatiomal Wrestling Allianes won the trial, but the Cirouilt Court of
Appeals reversed the ossa because of some remarks made bv the Judge
during the course of the trial in Des Moinea.

Te my knowledge, there has been no wrestling in Des Moines for
several 7ears, due to poor business eonditiens, Howsver, recently it
eame to my attention that Robert Bruns, who bocks for St. Louis, St.
Joseph, and Kansas City, Missourl, and surrounding towns, booked a
show for some promoter in Des Moines. FPinkie George has been promoting
in San Antonic, Texas.

Following the trial in Des Holnes, P. L. *Pinkie” Oeorge resigmed

from the Alliance, giving a let of excuses for doing se, which are tes
nmercus to mentlon.
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Mr. Eobert A. Bicks
February 29, 1960 - page 2

I received the following note from Mr. George today,
from San Antonle, to which was attached a clipping of & show
Beb Bruns had booked in Des Moines. Here is what Mr. George
said: *Sam, it looks like when one resigns from the Alliance
the organization gees in and takes over from the local promoter.
My sen promotes in Des Moines, and your man Bruns puts in a show
in oppesition Tuesday night. De yeu fellows want te menopelize the
whole industf¥......signed Pinkie®. It seams to me like the Pot
ealling the Esttle black, I can truthfully say I had no knowledge
of Bruns booking & show in Des Moines, but if he did, what is wrong
with that. That was the purpese of the Consent Decree. Apparently,
Beorge still thinks he"evmns” Iowa.

I atill think if the Government would drop the entire matter
and let the wrestling people try te run the wrestling business, just
like football runs its businsss, also basketball and hockey and baseball,
than we sould get somevhere.

I, perscmally, feel that the National Wrestling Alliance, as
it exists now, is strictly a fraternal organization. Our ByeLaws have
ne feeth in them at all.

1 don't know if this letter is understandable, but I am mersely
trying to convey to you that instead of the Decree helping promoters in
wrestling, it has just been in reverse.

Wish you would give me your ideas and if you think there 1s
any poseibility of modifying the Deeres, or setting it aside.

With kindest personal regards, I am,
dingaraly,

8a, Muchnick
ymm

P. 5. The iroay of above regardling George {3 that he has besn running
in San Antonio, Texas in opposition to an estublishad promoter there, yet %,
as president of the NWA, booked the champi n 0'Connor for George at lsast
1 times, Gemorge had no qualms of being opposition to Brown, did he? And you
mist remembef that the very original by-laws of the NWA were drawn up by
Mr, George and the enly time the HWA has been sued is Lecause of Mr, George,



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Addreas Reply b itha
Diwisisn Endicarsd
amd Rader s Initials pad Numbae

RAE :WDK
G0=h06=3

March 10, 1960

Mr. Sam Muchnick

President and Bacretary, National
Wrastling Alljianca

Claridge Hotel

8t, Iouls 3, Missouri

Re: [nited States v. Netional Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Mochndolk:

This will acknowledge receipt of your letter of Februsry 20, 1960
regarding your recent request for a vacation or modificstion of the
Final Judgment entered in the above-entitled case.

While the facts that you have reported, viz. that Mr. Brune has
booked a show in Des Modnes, Jowa, formerly the "territory" of Mr. George
while Mr. George s mow booking shows in San Antondo, Texas, formerly tha
"Serritory" of Mr. Brown, mey well indicate a weakening of the territorial
divigions provided for 1n the Associsbion's By-laws, the destruction of
such territoriel divislons ie; as you have observed, omof the prime sims
of the Judgment. That the accomplishment of this purpose moy hurt some
of the so-called sgtablished promoters by permitting others to come into
thelr eo-called territories and compete with them is & debateble question.
Most monopolista feal hurt when they firet encounter competition, but
mary discover to their surprise thet competitlon only spure them oo to
grester achievements snd in any event the public receives the bensfits of
aoometition to which it is entitled.

While there is some indication that competition among bookera and
promoters is beginning in a emall way to enter the industry, there is
no assurance whatsoever that anything like free and open competition as
yet exlsts and under those civoumstemces it 1s futdle to entertein sny
idea of modifying the Jydgment.

Sincerely yours,
o . ur

R taa st 3l
ROBERT A. BICKB

Acting Asaistant Attorney censral
Antitrust Division
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J-'I.L'I‘ll 11 M 1960

R tRAB fWDK
Hon. Ecbert A. Bicks, GR=-408=3
Amsistant Attorney General,
Antitrust Division,
United States Department of Justice,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Bicksi=

Barly in the investigation of the National
Wrestling Alliance, an investigation which we aaked for amd
voluntarily handed over our files and records to vour depart-
ment, I told Judge Stanley N. Barnes, during a meeting in Wash-
ington and before a "Consent Judgment® was agreed upon that per-
haps it would ba better to dissolve the WWA as actually suash an
organisation was not necessary in promotion. Judge Barmes told
uz that it would be better for the Government 1f the HWA ecntinued
to exist because then officials of your departmant would know whers
to go if there wers any antitrust wiolatioms, that thers would ba
a central office,

We have continued to exist desplte many obstacles,
namely the redustion of the membershipy the "oonsent deores™ which
glves avery penny ante wrestler a chance to "holler™ if he isn't
used) every would be proamoter to "ery™ "Trust”, if he doasn't get
the best wrestlers and despite the fact, as was predioted in the
lettor to Judge Barnee of May 9, 1957 that there would be all kinds
of champlens, once the "teethof the Allianee wers extracted with
the new ly=laws.

Although the WA recognizes Pat O'Cemnor as World
Champlon, there now are about a half dozen others being advertised
as “"Champlons®, some by Former membars of the WWR and they have no
one to answer to..Por lnstance, Eddie Cuinn, who did pay his du=as
to the WA for 1958960, has Edouward Carpenteir as World Champicn
in California; Kowaleki as champlon in Chigago and New England
and numerous others in Montreal.

How vour files will reweal that t'e original in-
vagtigation of the WA originated in California. When the “decre«*
was signed, Cal Eaton, California promoter, was one of the signars.
He has never resigned from the WA but has not paid his dues Eince
then, So technically he remainsg a member but not in good stamding,

Enaloged you will note a page from a pamphlet whigh

glaims a new Alliance THE HORTH AMERICAK WRESTLING ALLIANCE, What is
the HAWA? Are you people interssted in finding out?
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I, personally, believe that the HAWA is the persomal
invemtion of one Julss Btrongbow, the booker in southerm California.
He can laugh at owr organisstion, he san laugh at the "Consant Decrea®™,
he can manufacture his own champions, and he ls not bound by any
antitrost laws,

The NWA has existed because sach member, there are 22 now,
pays $100 yearly dues. When the champion wrestles he received 117
and 4% is sent to the NWA. The yearly duss and thedBk "elp pay me
for my work; pay "Strangler” Lewle for public relations and $2500
for seoretarily halp in my offioe. Waturally with more championa
in the field there are less place for 0°Connor to work, lowsring
his inpome and the NWA ineome.

We have an WWA meeting scheduled on Auge 26 and 27 and I
would like to recommend the disselutieon of our erganieatlion a= it
dossn’t mean a thing if the Government will permit other groups teo
form and still net hawe any jurisdiction over them. I have been de-
riving some income as president but feel confident that I sould more
than make this up by devoting more time to my promotion here and not
be worrying what goes on nationally.

1f you people are interested in helping us, perhaps you
ocould write me a letter stating ®that the National Wrestling Alllance
is the enly resognised body of promoters and bookers officially
recogniszed by The United States Government®.

Will appreciate any advise or information you can give
us so that we can know how te act when we mestk in August, also
what you propose to do about this “HAWA".

Yours very Truly,

Bam Machnick,
Pres. Wil.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Addreas Beply 8 1ha
DHivisen Indienisd
il Bafee b [uitinls and Musher

GO=406=-3 June 23, 1960

Mr. Sam Muchnik, President
Hational Wrestlimg Alliance
Claridge Hotel

8t. Louis 3, Missouri

Re: [nited States v, Natiomal H:l:ustli.nﬁ Alliance

Dear Mr. Muchmil:

This acknowledges receipt of your letter of June 11, 1960, im
regard to the above-entitled case.

You state thact the Hational Wrestling Alliance has a meeting
scheduled for August 26th and 27th at which time you would like to
recommend the dissolution of the organization. There is nothing in
the ancitrust laws nor in the judgment entered against the association
on October 15, 1956, which prevents the associaclon from dissolving.
Ot course, such dissolution would not affect the liability of the
individual members who have consented to be bound by che judgment.

Wa have no information concerning The Horth American Wrestling
Alliance. Unless the organization engages inm activities violative
of the antitrust laws, there is no basis for this Division to take
any action against that Alliance.

We ceonot and do not recognize the MHational Wrestling Allisnce
ag “"cthe only recognized body of promoters and bookers officially
recognized by the Onited States Government" because the United States
Government does not offlcially recognize any association of bookers or
promotors as falling within that description.

I1f any action is taken at the N.W.A. meeting of August 26-27 to

dissolve the association, we would appreciate being advised as to
that fact.

Sincerely youra,

J S
,'J?:u-ﬁ {\.L,‘_;,J,P 1';1’@"3 £ "5-._-.,

ROBERT A. BICES

Acting Assistant Attorney General
Antitrust Divigion
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June 27, 1960

Feft RABIWDE
Mr, Robert A. Bicks Bl-406=3
Aeting Assistant Attorney Genmeral
Antitrust Division
United States Department of Jusiice
Washington, D. Ca

Re: United States w. Hational Wrestling Alliance
Dear Mr. Bloks:

Régeived your latter of June £3, in answer to my letter of
June 11. I will be happy to keep you informed as toc what transpires at
the next Matiomal Vrestling Alliance meeting, just as I have cone in the
pagt.

In the second paragraph of your letter you state *0f gourse,
such dissolution would not affect the liability of the individual members
who have gonesnted to be bound by the judgment.” We sertainly understand
that. In fact, when the Dédcree was signed, half of the members had no
interest in signimng it, but by considerable persuasion we got most of
them to sign. 1 can readily see why most of them did not want to sigm,
begause, with the exception of one or two members, neme of them had
violated any antitrust laws.

Also, isn’t it a fact that whether you sign such a judgment
or not, evervone in our business is bound by the antitrust laws? Or,
is it just a few being piecked cut because they have a fraternal organiza-
tion and are willing to meet about once a year to discuss problems of
thelir businasa?

Kow, regarding the North American Alliance, isn’t your office
even interested in learning the make-up of this sc-called NAWA = vwho its
officara are, if 1t has any bylaws, just how it cperates, and the reason
for its organizationZ Perhaps the NAWA is a fine erganization and scme
promoters would like to coeperate with them, However, I seam to be in ne
position to find out what it is all about, so I can pass the infomationm
along to our members. So, I thought perh=ps the antitrust division gould
ascertain the facts of this ecrganizatiea, and let us know,

I don’t like to take up soc much of your valuahble time, because
you have other things to do besides worrying about the wrestling business.
But, it ie important to a2ll of us, because meost of us derive a living from
wrestling promotion.

EBinoerely,

Sam Muchnick



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Addram Haply = the
Disissen Luidieated
and Refer eo Toitials and Nuslee

RAE: WDE
60=-406=-3 July 21, 1960

Mr. Ssm Muchnick
President and Secretacy
Claridge Hotel
5t. Louis 3, Missouri
Re: United States v. Hational Wrestl ALli
Dear Mr. Muchnick:

Thank wou for your letter of Jume 27, 1960.

Ag I intimated in my letter of Jume 23, 1960, the Department
has no information indicating that the Worth American Alliance is
in amy way violating the antitrust laws. Until we have reason to
believe that the antitrust laws are being viclated by this crganiza-
tion, we have oo reason whatsoever to investigate thie orgamizatiom.

Your continued cooperation in regacd to this matter is
appreciated.

Sincerely yours,

,fz). Vo S

ROBERT A, BICES
Agsigtant Attorney General
Antitrust Divielon
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September 15, 1960

Eafs RABWDE
Bl=40G=3

Hr. Fobert A. Picks

Assistant Attorney General
Antitrust Divisleon

United Btates Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Ber Unlited States v. Hatlonal Wrestling
Alliance

Dear Mr, Bloks:

The Mational Wrestling Alliance had its
12th Annual Convention in Acapuleo, Mexieco, on August
26 and 27 + The following officers were elegtad)

Mr, Prank Tunnsy = Preaident,

Mr. Fred Tohlsry = lat Vies=Preaident.

Mr., Karl Sarpolis- 2nd Vice-President.

Mr. Sam Muchnigk = Exacutive Searstary,lreasurer.

I had heen President for 10 years and was not
a pandidate for ree-alection.

It was decided, at the meeting, to make re-
vigicns in the By-Laws, I have aeked our attorney, Mr. Harry
¥, Soffer, International Office Building, St. Louis 1, Missouri,
to make the changss and sulmit to your department for approval.

With kindest regards, I am,

Singerely,

BSam Muchnick,Exsoutive Secretary,Treas,
BH ymn Mational Wrestling Alllance.

QC: Mr. Harry N. Scffer



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.
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September 26, 1960

Mr. Sam Muchnick

Executive Secretary & Treasurer
Mational Wrestling Alliance
Hotel Claridge

S5t. Louls 3, Missouri

Be: United States w. Matiomal
Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr, Mochniek:

Thank you for your letter of September 15, 1960, concerning
the recent mee¢ting of the Matiomal Wrestling Alliance held in
Acapuleo, Mexico, on August 26 and 27,

I presume that we will be contacted in the near future by

Mr. H. N. Soffer concerning the proposed revisions in the
Association's By-Laws.

Singerely yours,
e — O
ROBERT A, BLCKS

Asgistant Attorney General
Antitrust Division
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July 27, 1961

RAB: WDK
Gl=dlbed

Aggiztant Attorney General,
Antitrust Divieion,

U, 3. Department of Justice,
Washington, D« Ca

Lear Sir:=

On Aug. 25, 26 and 27, the Nutional lirestling Alliance
will wold 1+g snnual meetiny in Toronto, Canada. Sinee the signing
of ths "Cons=nt Deazee®, the ranks of the WWA have bDeen depleted
frem a total of 3% members to 17 members, this desplte the fact
that more men are eligicle to join now eto,

There i3 a gontroversy cegacding the adnltting of members
and was wondering if vou could send us your version or if you desire
I can be in Washington on Aug. 7 or B and discuss this with one of
your staff personally, prefarably ons of the men whe was in on tha
original negotions who would be familiar with the situation.

Racantly two men; Jolmay Doyle and Jim Barnett, applied
Far mambership, Inasmuzh sz they had all of the qualifications, the
president as well as myself decided that no vote on thelr admittance
WAE NeceESATY--af our new by-lowse, confirmed by your office, state
that it is mandaffory to accept new members if they meet all of the
qualifisations. MWow some of the mecbecs claim that a vote should
have been tsken before admitting them. Why a vote, when it is man-
datory that they be admitted. Doyle, ie 2 former mamber, who allegadly
im the man who originally told the antitrust division in Los Angeles
that the Alliznce wes a monopoly. How he is promoting in Detroit.

Will sprreciate hegring from vou on this and as stated
above can come to Washington IF vow think it 1a necessdrys

Sincerely yours,
Ban Muohnick,

Expoutive Becretarvy and TreasureY
WA
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D, C,

Addeein Bogly o tha
DHylslos Ledimazed
il Wl 1o Anninials aod YV amber

LL:WOK
Lo6-

60-406-3 August 9, 1961

Sam Muchnick, Esquire
Haticnal Wrestling Allisnce
Suite 230 -32

Hotel Claridge

1800 Locust Street

St: ILouis 3, Missourl

Ee: TUnited States v. Natiopal Wrestling Allisnce

Tanr Mr. Muchndck:

This fs in response to your letter of July 27 inguiring whether
it is necessory for the Wational Wrestling Alljance %o vote on the
admission of applicants when those gpplicants are gqualified for mesber-
ghip and muet be adeitted to comply with provisions of the judgment in
the sbove-captioned action. As far ss we ore concerned, 1t is Im-
material how the Alliance admits members, by voting or sutomatic
admission, so long as gqualified applicants are admitted, as required
by the judmeent.

Sincerely yours,
LEE L{OEVINGER

Assiatant Attorney General
Antitrust Tdvisicn
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September 13, 1861

LL: WDE
GO=406G=3

Mr. Lees Loevingsr
Assistant Attorney Ganeral
lstre Antitrust Divivion
United States Deportusnt of Jfustice
Washington, D. C.

Dear Mr. Loovinser:
The Natlonal Wrestling Alllsnce had iis
Koy Welch, 13th Annual Jonwention, in Teronte, Canada, on
Rashville, Tenn,. Aurust 25, 26 and the following officers were
2nd Vica=Presidant. alestads

Fred Kohler, Chicays, Illineis,
Premident.

Karl Sarpolis, Aanrillo, Texas,
Lot VicoeFresident,

Roy Weleh, Nashville, Tennetises,
Ind Vice-Presicent,

Sam Huchndek, St. Louis, Missouri,
Executive Secretary and Treasurer (Re-elected).

If thare is any other information you
desire, please do not hesitata to write me.

Sincarely,

Bum Mushnisk, Exequtive Seoretary, Treasurer,
National Wrestling Alliance.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, I C.

Addreas Keply oo il
Divisson Indicsbed
und Befer e Poitials sad Number
LL:WIK
B0-406-
) September 25, 1961

Sam Muchnick, Esquire
Hational Wrestling Alliance
Suite 230 - 32

Hotel Claridze

1800 Locust Bireet

8t. Louis 3, Missouri

Re: United States v. Nationel Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Muchnlek:

Thark you for your letter of September 19 giving the list of
the new officers of the National Wrestling Alliance.

In your letter of July 27 you indicated that several qualified
persons had applied for membership in the Allisnce. Have these
perscns now been admitted? Can you supply a list of' the present
members of the National Wrestling Alliance?

I appreciate your cooperation in this matter.

Sinceraly ;‘i"ﬂ-‘lﬂ"ﬂ:
A e

j’J{ -‘,-"'.-iJ"'u..,s.r-V'-'ﬂ

LEE LOEVINGER

Agpigtant Attorney General
Ansitrust Division
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September 28, 1561

LL :WDE
G0-406-3
Hr. Les Loevinger
Aemistant Attorney General
Antitruat Divizien
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Ha: United States v, Hatil res 1

Dear Mr. Loavinger:

Thia is in reply to your letter of September 25, 1961.

Up to this time, James E. Barnett and John J. Doyle,
have not been aduiltted to membership in the Hational Wrestling '
Alliance. At the regent National Wrestling Alliance meeting,
in Toronto, Canada, I told the members in attendance [(Dovlas \
and Barnett wera not there) that, in my opinion, bath of thosa
men were eligible for membership and that it was mandatory that they be taken in. How- 5
aver, I did admit that I did net go through the regular channels of a Membership Committesas,
beosuse up to that time the President, Frank Tunney, had not named a Msmbership Commilttes.

It was then decided that the President should name a Membership Committee and
that that Committee should bring in their findings the next day, whieh was August 26.
Thie Committee brought in & report that stated that inasmuch as the Executive Secretary
had not followsd the By-Laws in admitting Barnett and Doyle to membership, these men
should make new applications and apply again.

Immediately upon my return to Ste Leuis, I called Barmett and Dovle and told
them the results and arranged to maet them in St. Louls and tell them what happened.
I then sent them new application forms to £ill out. They filled out these forms,
photostats of which are encleassd, herewith. I had eight photostats made of sach
application and sent them to the nmew President, Fred Kohler, and urged immediate
agtion. Mr. Eohler appointed.a mew Membership Comnittee and told me he would send
oach one of these men a copy of the application. He then wrote me that as scon as
he receives a report from this Committes, he would send it on to me and have me poll
the entire membership.

Barmett and Doyle have ecalled me a nmumbear of times and asked me 1f there
had been any results, and I have called Kchler several times, and he tells me he has
not heard from the entire Committes. Seo, until I hear from him there is really nothing
I oan do under our ravisad By-Laya.

Aetually, when it was recommended at the Acapuloe meeting, in 1960, that
the Presidency should rotate and that the new job of Exseutive Seeretary should manage
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HMr. Lee Loavinger

LL:WDE == G0=406=3

United Statea v. Hational Wrestling Alliance
September 28, 1961 - page 2

the affairs of the 2Zlliance, there was no men-

tion of ths President appointing Committees. However, in going
over the revision of the By-Lawa with our attornsy, I, personally,
thought it would be only fair for a President to appeint Committess.

I aent out a Bulletin to National Wrestling Alliance
members after the meeting, urging that Barnett and Doyle, although
they have had perscnal differences in business relationships with
some members, should be admitted to membership. This is the story
up to now and if you think there is amything I ean do on this
matter, pleaes let me know.

The prosent menbers of the National Wrestling Alliance
are: Salvador Lutteroth, Jr., Mexdeo City, Mexioo; Karl Sarpolis, Amarillo, Texas;
Mike London, Albogquergue, New Mexieo) Morris Sigel, Houwston, Texas; Sam Muchnick, St.
Louis, Missouri; Roy Weloh, Hashwville, Temnes=zee; Joa Mondt, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania;
Lekoy MeBuirk, Tulsa, Oklahoma; Fred Eohler, Chiecago, Illinois; Vines MeMahon, Washington,
D. C.; Frank Tunney, Toronto, Canada; Jim Crockett, Charlotte, North Carclina; Don Owen,
Eugena, Oregon; Al Haft, Columbus, Ohio; C. P. Luttrall, Tampa, Florida; Eddie Quinnm,
Montreal, Canada and Harry Light, Detroit, Michigan. Messrs. Haft, Luttrall, Quinn
and Light paid their dues just before the meeting.

We consider men members who pay thelr dues and assesmment for the eurrent
fiseal year. There are others who have dropred out by not paying their dues amd
assesmments, but have not resigned. &Sio, whanever they pay up they are put back in
good etanding.

Hopa thie is the information you deaire. If there im= anything else you would
like to know, please write me.

Sincerely,

Gam Muchnick, Exeoutive Searetary,Treasurer,
BM ymn FATIONAL WRESTLING ALLIANCE.

P.3. We also had an application from a Mr,. Danny MeShain, from Albuguergue, New Mexieco,
but this was denisd because he had not promoted the recuired amount of shows.
Howewer, 4 new application has been sent to him, but have not heard from him
up to this date.
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WASHINGTON, D. C.
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October &, 1961

Sam Muchnick, Esquire
Hational Wrestling Alliance
Suite 230 - 32 Hotel Claridge
1500 Locust Street

St. Louls 3, Missouri

Re: United States v. National Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Muchnisk:

This is in response to your letter of September 23, 1961 in-
forming me that although Mr. James E. Barnett and Mr. John J. Doyle
are qualified for membership in the National Wrestling Alliance,
they have not been admitted.

A8 you know, subsection (D) of Section IV of the Judgment
clearly requires admisaion of qualified bookers or promoters. As
the judgment is binding upon the Alliance and its officers and
members, failure to comply with subsection (D) by imaction can sub-
Ject both the Alliance and the officers and menbérs to being cited
for criminal contempt of court. T can only stress the seriousness
of the failure of the Alliance to admit the two applicants,

I would like te also point out to you that under subsection (Q)
of Section IV the Alliance must expel any member who violates any
rule, regulation or by-law of the defendant designed to comply with
the Final Judgment.

I would appreciate hearing from you as to the action which hag
been taken to comply with the judgment at the earliest possible data.

Bincerely yours, .

LEE LOEVINGER
Assistant Attorney Ceneral
Antitrust Divigion
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Y Qetober 9, 1961

Mr. Fred XKohler
BlY Grace Strant
Chicagoe, Illinois

Dear Fred:

1'am dictsting this letter to my secretary
from Cineinnati, where I am attending the World Series,
a8 she read the letter from the United States Nepartment
of Justice, which I am reproducing here, to me on the
telephone. This letter speaks for itself,

PHr. Som Muohnlek, Esguirs

Naticnal Wrestling Alllance

Suite 280-32 Claridge Hotel Dotober 6, 1961
1800 Locust Street

St. Louis 3, Missouri

Re: United States v. National Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Muaohnick:

This 18 in response to your letter of September 28, ka6l,
informing me that althcugh Mr. James E. Barmett and Mr. John J. Doyle are gqualifiad
for membership in the National Wrestling Alliance, they have not been admitted,

As you know, subssetion (D) of Section IV of the judgment clearly reguires
admission of qualifisd bookers or promoterz. As tha Judgment iz binding upon the
Alliance and its officers and members, failure to cemply with subsection (D) by
inaction can subject both the Alliance and the officers and membars to being eited
for criminal contempt of court. I can only stress the sericusness of the failure
of the Alliance to admit the two applicants,

I would like to al=o point out to you that under subsection (C) of Section
IV the Alliance must expel any metber who viclates any rule, regqulation or by-law
of the defendant designed to comply with the Final Judement.

I would appreciate hearing from vou as to the action which has been taken to
comply with the judgment at the earliest possible date,

Sincerely yours,

Les Lowvinger

Assiatant Attorney General
Antitrust Divisicn

United States Department of Justice
Washingten, D. C.
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Mr.Fred kohler
October 9, 1961 - page 2

I am not golng to jeopardise the standings of the
n1liance and its members and officers, just because you have
not submitted a report to me from the Membership Comltteas

I am giving the members 48 hours affer receipt of
this letter to let me know whether they want Barnett and Doywle
admitted to the Hationzl Wrestling Alliance, or not. I will
then notify the Department of Justice as to just what has
bean done in thea case.

ALL MEMBERS, PLEASE SEND ME TELEGRAM3 45 To YOUR

DECISION.

Sincarely,

Sam Muchnick, Executive Secretary,
SMamn Hatienal Wrestling Alliance.

of: Mr. Jim Crockett
Mr. 81 Haft
Kr. Harry Light
Mr. Mike London
Senor Salvador Luttercth, Jr.
Mr, C. P. “Cowboy” Luttrall
Mr, Leroy MeGuirk
Mr. Vince McMahon
Mr. Joe "Toots" MHondt
Mr. Don Cwen
Mr. EBEddie Quinmn
Mr. Karl Sarpolis
Hr. Morris Sigel
Mr.Prank Tonnay
Mr. Roy Welch
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Detober 10, 1961
Mr. La= Loevinger
Nsaistant Attorney General
Antitrust Division
United States Department of JTustice
Washington, D. C.
Re: tad States v tional i

Dear Mr. Loevinger:

Recailved your letter of Cotober 6. We hawe not
taken any action on the Applications of Messre. Doyle
and Barnett, because Mr, Fred Kohlar, our Fresident,
informed me he has not received zll of the wvotes of
the mambers of his Membership Committee, as yet.

However, upon recsipt of jyour letter, I notified
all the members and told them I wanted thelr wote as to
whether they wanted Barnett and Doyle adnitted into the
Hational Wrestling Alliance. I fold them to send me
telegrams of their action.

Thin letter went to all men who had been paid up
in full for the fiscal year of 1980-6l. Up to this date,
I have received dues for 1961=-02 from 9 of the 17 members.
Howevar, I sumiss that the others will sand in their
yearly duess, As soon as I get the final results on this
wvote, I will notify you immediately,

On Oetoboer £, 1981, I recelved an Applisation for
Hembership from Mr. Jules Strongbew, of Los Angeles, Cal.
fim in the sases of Barnett and Deyle, I had photostate made
of this Application and sent 8 copies to Mr. Frod Kchler so
he oould sumit them to the Mepbership Committee.

Hopa this is the infommation you desire. If there
is apything elsa I can do, pleass let me know.

With kindsst personal regards, I am,
Glnoerely,

&H mmn Sam Muchnick, Executive Searetary,
CC:Mr.Fred Fohler Hatiomal Wrestling Allianca,
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Fooooe
Mr. lee Loevinger
Apaiptant Attorney Beneral
Antitrust Ddvisicn
United Sitates Department of Justioce

TR Washington, D« C.

Res ted Etates ¥ £ Wrestling All
Dear Hr. Loevinger:

K Following my letter of October 10, in which 1
informed you that I am, perscrally, polling the members
of the Mational Wrestling Alliance as to their wishes,
regarding the adnission to membership of Messrs Barnett
and Doyle, I talked to Mr. Fred Kohler on the telephons
and he told me I had no authority to poll the members,
without first comsulting him.

Roy Welch

ind ViceeFPreaident I, personally, thought I had waited long enough, fram

Hashville, Tennesses [ugust 31, when Barnett and Doyle filed new applications, until
Ootober 8, when I received your letter, dated Dotober 6.

For your information, the Exeoutive Seeretary and Treasurer in supnoeed to
run the managesent and business of the Hatiomal Wrestling Alliance, agcording to the
wishes of all members, ard the President is merely to be rotated every year and to
appoint Comittees. That is what I meant when I told this to Mr. Kohler on the ‘phone
and what he intimidates in the Bulletin he sent out to members on October 10, 1981,
copy of which is enclosed.

In appointing a new Membership Commitise of seven menbars, Mr. Kohler appointed
the following men: Joe "Tocts” Mondt, Vince McMahon, Mike London, Harry Light, Jim
Crockett, Morris Sigel and Don Owen. I have coples of latters fram Crockett, Owen and
Sigel,which they sent to Eohler and in whigh they stated they are voting for the ad-
minsion of Barnett and Doyle. OF the other men, MeMahon and Mondt are partners with
Mr. Eohler in promotions in Chicago and Pittsburgh. Mr. london has bean partners with
Mr. Eohler in Denver, and possibly other places. Mr. Light, who has not been in atten=
danes at Rational Wrestling Alliance meetings in several years, and whoe did not attend
the last meeting in Toronto, but who semt in his back dues and assesaments after the
meating, is now reportedly a partner with Xohler, McMahon and Mondt in a Detroit pro-
motion, which ia run in copposition to a Barnett-loyle promotion.

I, personally, have no axes to grind with any faction. I am merely trying
to follow the Consent Decree that we all agreed to, and, in my perscnal opinion,
Jim Barnett, who i= one of the outstanding bookers in the United Statem, and Johnny
Doyle, who has been a member of the Hational Wrestling Alliance before, and wants
to be admitted now, are eligible.

e eo
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lat xx

Roy Welch
2nd Vige-Presidant
Mashville, Tennesses

Mr. Lee Loevinger
Ogtober 11, 1961 = pags 2

Now, if Mr. Kohler is able to assure the members
that they will not be in jeopardy of viclating the Consent
Dearee, as he states in the last paragraph of his Bulletin,
then I will be the first one to resign as an officer of the
National Wrestling Alliance and reaign from the Alliance,

It is also true that I am being paid by the
National wrestling Alliance at & stipulated fee (whenever
it is availabla), for cperating the National Wreatling
Alliance, and not for the booking of any champions® --
that oomes with the job,

This looks like there will be a olash between |
Fred EKohler and myself, because I want the membere to
abide thoroughly by the Comsent Judguent that they all
slgned, ;
4
If I have been doing the wrong thing in the A
handling of this matter, please lot me know, so I can
act accordingly,. |

With kindest personal regards, I am,
Sincerely,

Bam Muchnick, Executive Seeretary,
Ireasirer,
Hational Wrestling Alliance.
M imn '
Engs

P. 5. I am enclosing a portion of a Bulletin I sent out to the
members, dated Sept. 8, 1961, and in which I reproducked
a letter from member Luttrall. Mr. Kehler called me and
told me I should not have reproduced Luttrall's letter and
that I was Ejr:judicing the members in doing go. I did not

agrea with

Kehler, 3. M,

{Also enclesed list of 17 members - names and ad 1rasﬁeé. as of

10/11/61 mn)
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Roy Welgh
ind Vioo«President
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Ootober 10, 1961
BHLLET;H

Obviously, threugh Pressureby Barnett
and Doyle, Mr. Muchnick is taking it uponm
himself to pell all the matbers and oireume
vant our By.Laws in an effort to have Barnstt
and Doyle admitted to membership of the Alllance,
Sam Muchnick wrote to the Justice Department and
told them Barnett and Doyle were qualificd for

Some of those lettors I do have definitely podnt

cut that Barnett and Doyle are not qualifiasd, In
the past, applisants for mambership in pragtically
EVery case were not taken into the Alliance unkil
our naxt conwsntien. Mr. Hushniick on a previous
occasion alreumventad the By-Lawe of our Alljance
and admitted Leonard Belnerts a3 a member of the
Alltance contrary to our By=Laws and prior to a
sonvention mesting, Mr. Muchnisk tald ne on the
phone that he i3 running the Allianee. I thought
the members were running the Alliance. I understood
that the §15,000,00 a year being paid to Sam Muchnick
was for bocking Puddy Reqers as world®s heavywelight
champion and Pat 0O’Conner as the United States heary=
wedght champion. T now find out that the bookimy of
Pat OfCommar i= hainqdumhrﬂuhbrﬂzmmilmt
8 member of the Allianee,

I an contacting the Justige Departzent and
will give them ths Facts not slanted as Mr. Muchniek
has bean doing, MInumumu.ndnllmmﬂurlthnt
I and you will net be in Jeopardy of viclating the
Consent Deeres,

Very truly Yours,
Fred Yohler (Jiimed)

Fred Eohler, President,
National Wreetling Alliange,



LL.; WDE
Ghwd0B=d

Mr. lLes Loevinger,

Rasistant Attorney Genaral,
Antitrust Division,

United States Department of Justice,
’ﬂushirq‘tan, D: Ca

re: United States Va, Hatloual Wrestling Alliance.
Dear Mr. Leeviager:

Regarding the voting on the Messrs. Barnett
and Doyle for membership in the National Wrestling Alliance, I
have 10 yes wotes in favor of their admittance; 1 vote in favor
of their applications being held until the next anmal meeting;
Tha president, as well as £ meubers of hiz comittes, and one other
menber did r!:.-t ok,

Those voting for adnittance of Barnett and Doyle
are: Dlygel? Haft, Luttrall, Welch, Crockett®, Owen®, MoGuirk,
Sarpolis, Tunney and Muchnick.

Luttercth voted to hold up until the meating.
#* means that they are on memberchip comittee,

Wot voting, Keohler, Mondt*, London®, Light®
and MoMahaon®, Quinn did not send in a wote.

In view of the faet that Fohler stated in Lilas
Bulletin dated Oct. 10, 1981, copy which was mailed to you on
Cot, 11, *I am contasting the Justice Department and will ikm give
{hem the facts not slanted as Mr. Muchnick has been doing, and I
assure you and all members that I and you will not be in jeopardy
of violating the Consent Decree”...Fred Kohler., «..I will held up
announcemant regarding thelr admittance until I hear fxom your
departmant. It has alsc oome to my attention that Mr. Kohler has
said that he has an appointment with your department. It may be that
the four committes members, who have not voted, know some facte that
the rost o f us do not know)l Please advise me so that I ocan notify
the mesbers, I am attiching copies of the telegrams received by me.

Binoerely sours,

Sam Muchnick, Executive Secretary-Treasurer,
Hatiomal Wrestling Alliancs,
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Copiea of Tulegrams from members woting on applisations of Barnett and Dovie:s

5

Houston, Texas;---Just received your letter regarding WA mesberaship for James E.
Barnett and John J. Doyle. Upon Raceipt of applications I
immediately wvoted for these men to bocome membersz and +his
furthar confirms that deeizien, MORRIS ¥, SIGEL.

Charlotte, H. Co=====a= In weply to your letter October Sth it is my wishes that John
J. Doyle and James Barmett be admitted ap membars +o the
National Wrestling Alliance. JIM CROCKETT

Tampa, Flassssesscc----Dear Sam: Here is my reply to your letter asking members to send
telegrams on admittance of two applicants, James E. Barnett and
John J. Doyle into the Hational Wrestling Alliance. Although I
am not a member at present due to my resignation unless these two
applicants are admitted if my wvote is valid, I heartily endorse
their adepission as they would make honorable, trustworthy and
dependable members and would ke an asset tc the National Wrestling
fllianee. I urge you and all other WWA members #o oast your votes
in their favor. If these two applicants are refused mebership, then

Sam, I think steps should be taken to dissolve the National Wrestling

Allienee af an orgenisation, C. P fOWBOY LIPTRALL,
Amarille, Texas-----«My vote iz cast in favor of Doyle and Darnett. Regards., DOC SARMILIS
Columbus, Ohle-==-----Regizster my vots in favor of admitting Barnett and Doyle. AL HAPT

Hashville, Tennye=--=<We vote yes for Johnny Doyle and Jim Barnett to he admitted to the
National Wrestlimg Alliance. Regards, Nick Gulas and Roy Welch.

Tulza, Okla-=esm=sc==n-My wote iz yes for both Barnett and Doyle. LEROY MOGUIRE,

Bugena, Ofgesessessee-In view of letter From Govermmont there is no alternative but to
admit Barnett Doyle and Strongbow into Alliance. I urge that this
action be taken right away. Dest regarde. DOWN GIENS.

Toronto, Caf===~=w===] vote the admissicn of Hamett and Doyle. Regards. FRANE TUNNEY

Ote Louls, Moeseeww-YES, FOR BARKETT AND DOYLE. 3/M MUCHNICK.
Mexico City, Mexicp-sfccording to decision faken in convention Doyle and Barnett must

re-sulmit applicdtions for membarship which will be discussed in
next convention acocording to by-laws., SALVAUOR LUTTERUTH, JR.

Hoet wobting up to this dates-s=London, MoMahon, Mondt and Light of membsrship e ammittes,
Also Eddie (uinn.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Avddrens Raply b the
Tiwieion Indanted
nel Helir b Initinke and Numles
LL:WDK
B0-h06-3 October 19, 1661

Sam Muchnick, Esqulre

Executive Secretary and Tregaurer
Hational Wrestling Allisnes
Claridge Hotel

8t. Louis 3, Missouri

Re: United Stetes v. National Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Muchnick:

This i& in response Lo your redent letters concerning the admission
of James Barnett and John Doyle to membership in the NHetional Wrestling
Allignce.

i1 Mr. Fred Kohler, president of National Wrestling Alliance, met with
representativea of this Department to argue that these men did not qualify
for membership. He did not present dooumentary evidence to show that thedir
applications were false. He indicates that he will very shortly receive
the votes of all the meshers of the membership comenittee. Should this
membership committee reject the spplications of Messrs. Barnett and Doyle
your bylaws permit an appeal to the membership as s whole. In vilew of the
vote which you report. 1t would appear thai the applicants will be admitted
without the necessity of our taking any legal action.

k: Should these applicants not be admitted within a reasonable time,
will you please inform me of such fact.

g" M
IEE LOEVINCER

Assistant Attorney Genersl
Antitrust Division
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Eov Weloh
ind Vice-President
Hashville, Tennescee

Oetober 23, 1961

LLwWDE
60-£06-3

Mr. Lee Loevinger

Azaistant Atterner Ganaral
Entitrust Diviaion

United States Department of Justics
Hashingten, D. C.

Re: United Statesa Matienal W i lianea
Dear Mr. Loevinger:

Thank vou for your letter of Cotober 19, 196],
regarding the Membership Applications of Messra. Jamea
Barnett and John Devla.

Enclosed is copy of letter I mmiled to Mr, Fred
Kchler, Preeident of the National Wrestling Alliance,
today.

Ne soon as I hear Further, will get in touch
with you,

With kindest regards, I am,

Sinceraly,

Sam Muchnick, Executive-Secretary,
Hational Wrestling Alllance.

S0 1mn

Enes

00703
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Boy Weloh
Ind Vige=Prosident
Washville, Tennesces

Oetobar 27, 1961

LI WDE
GO=406=3

Mr. Lee Loevinger

Assistant Attorney Beneral
Antitrust Division

United States Department of Justice
Washington, De Ce

Re: United States v, Hational Wrsetling Allismcs
Dear Mr. Loavingere

As has been the custom of my office to keep
you informed on important National Wrestling Allianse
developments, enclosed is gopy of a telegram I recelved
fram Mr. Vines MaMahon last Tuesday, and eopy of letter
mailed to him by my office today.

In my opinion, there is more to this resigmation
than meets the eye, which is the reason for my hesitaney
in accepting same until I hear further fram your offiee.

If you think it impertant enough, I could ccme
to Washington the latter part of next week to discuss in
person with members of your staff, as tc what has been
transpiring. However, I cannot definitely state at this
time whether I can make the trip, becauss I have bean
{11 at home for the past four days with an infection.

I have not heard further from Mr. Fred Eohler,
regqarding the Membarship Committee.

With kindest personal regards, I am,
Singerely,
Sam Muchnick, Executive Secretary

SM:mn and Treasurer,
Enos, National Wrestling Alliance.
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Oetober 27, 1961

HMr. Vince MoMahon
Franklin Park Hotel
washington, 0. C,

Dear Vinge:

I am serry I did not reply to your telegram
of repignation received Tuesday, but 1 have been ill
at home - in fact, am still home and dictating this
by telephone.

I am alsc sorry you are taking this step, for
a mumber of reascons. One reason is that we made it sa
easy for you to come into. the organization. We had a
handful of members - about L1, at the meeting in Aoa-
pulco, in 1960, and when Tvote Mondt proposed yolu for
menbership, everyvone was in good spirits and aocepted
vou, without the formality oF vou filing an Arplica-
tion, going through a Membership Comittes, stoc. In
fact, I belisve it was about a month or =0 later before
you finaliy sent in vour Application and Imitiation
Fee and Dues, after I had written you several letters
ggking for same.

I beligve evsryons has @ right to resign from am organization they
palong to, if they so desire, howewver, ¥our case may be a little different.
¥You are on the Membership Commilttee studying the Applications of James
Barnett and John Doyle, and I have a letter from the Justice Department
advriging me that this Conmittes should act within a reascnable time.

Ap A result of this, I don"t believe I am in a position to
formally aegept your reaigration until I leck into the matter,

With kindest perscnal regards, I am,

Eincerely,

Sam Muchnick, Executive Seoratary
and Treasurar,
Natiomal Wrestling Alliange.
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D. C.

Adbidcoes Ruply i3 the
Drwisim Indiastid
and Refir to Dnitiss aned Nusuber
LL: WK
B0-405-3 Jotober 30, 1561

Bam Muchnick, Esguire

Executive Secretary and Treasurer
Mational Wrestling Alliance
Claridge Hotel

S5t Louls 3, kHissourl

Re; United States v. Batiopnel Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Machrick:

This will acknowledge recelpt of your letfer of Qetober 23, 1861
oroviding additions] informaticn soncerning the appllications of Mesgrs.
James Barpnett and John Doyle for membership in he National Wrestling
Alliznce,

Blncerely yours,
LEE LOEVINGER

Assistant Attorney General
Antitrusd Diviesion

. WA

Willigm . Rilmore, Jy., €hisf,
Judgments and Judgment Enforcemsnt Section
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November 29, 1961

LL :WDK
Mr. Lee Loevinger E0=406=3
Assipgtant Attormey General
Antitrust Division
United States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Re: United States v. National Wrestling Alliance
Dear Mr. Loevingeri

You will have to pardon my delay in following up
my letter to you, dated Ogtober 23, 1961 - the naxt day I
baeame 111 and just resently returned to my desk.

Together with my letter to you of October 23, I
enclosed copy of latter that I sent to Mr. Fred Eohler,
Preaident of the Rational Wrestling Alliance, also dated
Ootober 23, 1981. In this letter 1 stated "1 don"t know
what Mr. Loevinger means by reascnable time, as he states
in the last paragraph of his letter, ec am assuming it to
be about one to two weeka.,”

While I was in the hospital I told my secretary, Mrs. Margaret Nehoul, to
write Mr. Eohler to find out just what disposition had beon made regarding the appli=-
eations of Masars. Doyls and Barnett. Copy of her letter to Mr. Fohler is enclosed,
alse copy of Mr. Kehler's answer to her.

While I have & vote of 11 to 1 in favor of Messrs. Doyle and Barmett apnli-
cations, I do not want to embarrass Mr, Eohler by anncuncing the results until he
had suffielent time to get reports from his Comittee. You would think that Messra.
Davle and Barnett are making applications to join the United Hations the way he 1=
making a big deal out of this. This all reverts back to our National Wrestling
i11iance meeting in Acapuleo, Mexice, in 1960, At that time I santed to step out
am President because I thought the Presidency should rotate. The Alllance members
attending the meeting wanted me to stay on and manage the affairs of the Allianoe
with the title of Executive Secretary, with the understanding that the Fresidency
would ba nothing but an Honorary job. It was my fault, because when going over
the revision of the By-Laws with our attornmey I thought the President should have
some powers. Mr. Frank Tunney, the first President who sugceaded ma, realized this,
but Mr. Echler, whom I nominated myself, is beginning fo take the poEltion that the
members want him to ba the head man. You scan take a poll yoursaelf and find out just
what ths wishes of the manbars ars,

Also, while I was in the hospital, Mr. Eohler ealled a meeting of the Board

of Directors, in Chicago (there are 6 Directors). Four of them cama to the meeting,
namely: Fred Kohler, Joe Mondt, Fim Crockett and Prank Tunney. The purpose in =alling
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LL s WDE
G0=-406=3
Mr, Lee lLoavingaer
Hovamber 23, 1961 - page 2
Re: United States v. Natiomal Wreatling
Allianos

the meeting was to propose i Resclution dissslving the
Allianca. He had been notified by our attorney that the
Hational Wrestling Alliance could not be dissolved under
the Iowa law, unless T5% of the members voted for dlasc-
lution. VWhile I have not bean notified officizlly by Mr,.
Fohler a8 to what transpired at the meeting, it is my
understanding that he and Mondt voted for the Resclution
to dissolve, and Tunney and Crockett voted against it.

I have worked hard to keep this Alliance in existence,

at the recoesmendation of former United States Aszistant Attornsy
Fenaral, Honorable Stanley N. Barnek, when we met in his offices
bafore the signing of the Consent Decree. I told him then, that
the Alliancs could sasily dissolve 1f it was the Govermnent's
wishes, He told me it would be batter for the Government if

we would stay in existence, provided we would all abide by the Consent Decree, which

wis vet to be drawn up. By having sn organiszation, we have bean able to keep 2 better

eye on gonditions then if we did not have an organizstion.

Mr. ¥ohler has never sewt ma a report of his Membership Conmities on the applica-
tion of Mr, Jules Strongbow, of Los Angeles. MHr. Strongbow, in my cpinion, also mesta
all requirements to be & membar. I happen to know you can get a yes and no answer by
& mere phone call to Camittee members, as many men in the organization now, through
the wears, have baen admitted without any fan-fare.

fleg, I happen to know that Mesere. Doyle and Barnett need to be members of
the Waticmal Wrestling Alliance like they nesd "holes in their heads.” They are
suggessful cperatore and don"t nesd to be memberas of the National Wraetling Allianes,
excspt a8 & matter of prineiple.

I will hold up anmcuncing the final vote regardless of what Mr. Kohler®s Com-
mittes reports, until I hear from your office, as the majority of members, like myself,
want to abide fully with the Antitrust laws and with the Consent Judiment we signed.

8o, please advise me, 1f you pomaibly m%@t th procedura to follow.

Sam Huchnick, Executive Sagretary, Treasurer,
Hational Wrestling Alliance.

EM ymn

Enes.



LL sWDE
E0=E06=3
Hr. Les Loevinger
Hovember 29, 1961, page 2
Re: United States v. Hational Wrestling
Alliance

P.8: I have & letter, dated WHovember 25, 1361, from
Mr. C. P. Luttrall, a member of the National Wrestling

Mlisnce from Tampa, Florida. Following are twe para-
graphs frac his letter:

“Sam, there still is a lot of confusion in the
Alliance. Eohler told me 1t ia breaking up and that
Jim and Johnny were not elected to membership. Then
I receive your letler stating that they have besn
adnitted as members.

"o know that you hove my regigmation as an
Alliance member in your f£iles if theyr are not
admitted and that I want my money back in this
gise., On the othar hand, 1f the Alliance is still
golid, then I will gladly sand my $100,.00 duss.”

Beat regards,

C. Pa. Luttrall



Dec. 2, 1961

Hon. Lee Ioevinger, %%ifﬁg-g

Assistant Attorney General,
Antitrust Division,

United SBtates Dept. of Justice,
Washinpgton, D. C.

Re: United States Vs. Hational Wrestling A5 liance.

Dear Mr. Loevinger:

This moraing I received copies of letters,
ilr, Fred Kohler, president of the NWA, sent to the
Massrs Jsmes E, Barnett and John J, Doyle:=-They read
as follows:=

"I regret to inform you that the majority
of the members of my membeorship committee have voted
against your admission to memhership in the National
Wrestling Alliance,

Under the bylaws of the NHational Wrestling
A11dance, you will be permitted to appeal the decision
at the next membership mesting &nd at that time the
entire membership will have the opportunity to vote on
your applicatilon.

Should you apreal the deeision, you will be
notified relative to the date of the next meeting of
the Mational Wrestling Alliance members,"

Verv truly yours,
Fred Kohler, President."

Mow technieally Kohler could be right but
I believe he is wrong, basing tlis opinion on the last
paragraph in Section 3! of our by-laws which statest-

"ill applicants who are eligible for membership under
Section 1 of this article shall be admitted to member=
ship."

Also I did poll the membership before the
report of this committee, which had the applications
for about three months. ihe membership voted 11 to 1
for the admission of Messrs loyle and Barnett,

- 0709
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The men on the membership committee
who voted for zdmission were Morris
Sigel, Jim Crockett and Don Owen,

The men who voted against admission
were Mike London, Vince MecMzhon, Joe
Mondt and Harry i:l.ght-. Why did these men
vote agalnst admission?

Also Mr. london has not paid his ocues for 1961=62 and
technically is not a member until he does. Also Mr, lMelahon
of Washington, D, Y. sent me two telegrams of resignation--
one dated Oct. 28 and the other lated lNov. l.

Also why €id ¥r. Hehler write me some time ago that
Three memberas of his committee have voted for admiszien
of Dovle and Barnett and three members feel that they are
not qualified to vote on this matter?

Why was Mr, Light put on this membership committee when
Mr., Hohler knew that Light and Doyle were bitter promotional
opponents in letroit, Mich?

The reason I am writing this is because I feel that the
majority of the members want to religiously abide by the
consent decree they all signed and that they are depending
on me-=not Fred Kohler to look out for thelr Int=rests,

Am avaiting your ruglg on above before passing the inform-
ation slong to the mebership.

Sincerely yours,

Sam Huchnick,
Exec=5ec,, NWA,




Decerber 4, 1961

LLWDE
E0=106-3

HMr. Lee Loevinger

Assigtant Attorney Gensral
Entitrust Division

United States Department of Justice
Washingten, D. C.

Be: United States v. Wational Wrestling
Alljance

Attention: Mr. William D. Kilgore, Jr.,
Dear Mr. Loevimyer:

With my recent correspondence to your
office, L believe I forgot to send you & copy of
a latter received by me from Mr. Fred Kohler,
dated Novembay B, 1881, which iz enclosed herewith,

{ eannot undarstand why, in his letter of
Hovember 8, he statea “that three eay thay are not
gualified in their epinion.” Then, in the letter
+o Barnett and Doyle, dated Decsmber 1, 1961, he
informs them the Membership Commititee has voted
agalnst them.

Thought you may want this information,

Sincerely,
Sam Muchnick,
EMrmn Executive Seoretary, Treasursr,
Ency Hational Wrestling Allianca.
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December 11, 1961

LLsWDE
60-406-3

Mr. Lee Losvinger

Assistant Atterney Sensral
Antitrust Division

United States Department of Justice
Washington, D'a Cu

Ra: United States v. Natiocnal Wrestling
Alliance

Attention: Mr. Willism D, Eilgore, Jr.,
Dear Mr. Loeavinger:

Enclosed is copy of letter I received
from Mr. Julea Strongbow today, and ocopy of my
answer to him.

I sent Mr. Fred Echler, Presidant of the
Hational Wrestling Alliance, B photostatie goples
of Mr. Strongbow’'s Arplication on October 3, 1061,
via registered mail, and I have not heard from him
gince rejgarding the Application.

I have my own personal views as to why the
Application was mot acted upon, but as it is strietly
my opinion, I am not geoing to pass it on at this time.

If there is anything you want me to do te follew
up on this matter please let me know, as I think Mr.
Strongbow, like Meesrg. Barnett and Doyle,ars qualified
for membership.

Sinceraly,

Bam Mughnisk, Executiwve Bearstary,
M mn Haticonal Wrestling Alliance.
Encs.

Ul & &



Jan. 27, 1962

LL: WDK
60w 0=

Hon. Lee Loevinger,

Aasistant Attorney Genaral,
Antitrust LUivision,

United States Dept. of Justice,
Washington, D, C.

fe: United States Vs, Natlional Wrestling Alliance.
Attention: Mr. William D, Kilgore, Jr.
Dear Mr. Loevinger:

In line wich my keeping you informed on the
Messrs. Barnett and Doyle applications for member-
ship in the NWA, following is the latest develop-
ment, I had informed the members that inasmuch as
11 men had voted for their admittance,one voted that
we should wait until the annual meating--that both
men had been voted in as members, However, I did state
that I had circlimvente: the by=-laws by having this vote
before the actlon of the membership committee. In my
letter to you of Dec. 2, 1981, you have the information
regarding the action of the membership committee. Accord-
ing to the president, 4 men voted against admittance and
3 voted for admittance. 0f the L men who voted agalnst
Barnett and Doyls, one man, Mr. Mike London, is not aven
eligible to vote as he did not pay the current dues. The
others who voted apainst were Harry Light, Vince Mcllahon
and Joe Mondt.

Barnett and Doyle told me in rhone conversations
that while they appreciated my efforts in their behalfl
and while they alsc appreciate the feelings of most of
the members they did not care to be members becausze of
tha gselings of the presidents and Messrs. McMahon,

, Mondt, Light and London.

If you desire I can explain more fully im person
to you or anyone on vour staff and I will be availatle
from Fab. 7 through Feb. 12 to come to Washingtom, if
necessary. I can assure you this--The majority of members
have and want to abide fully with the "Consent Decree".

Kindaest H:garda....ﬂincerilr,

Sam Muchnick
Exec-Secratary, NvA 00712




September 10, 1982
LL:WDE
B=406=-3

Mr, Les Loevinger

Apaistant Attorney General
Antitrust Division

United States Department of Justioe
Washington, D. C.

Re: lUnited Statea v, Wational Wrestling Alliance

Attention: Mzr. Willlam D. Kilgore, JI.,
Dear Mr. Loavingez:

Hot having regeived renlies from my letters
of monthe ago to you, I wae under the impression that
¥ou ware no loager intarested in the operation of the
Wational Wrastling Alliance. Naturally, I felt vory
much put out that I did not reeeive replies, because
I was vary conscienticue in kesping you informed on
develomments.

Howevar, I would like to lat you know that
we had & mesting in 5t. Louis on Auguat 24 and 25, at
whioh only 12 of the 17 nembora attended. The elected
President was Karl Sarpolis, of Amarillo, Taxas and I
wag re-slected Executive Sescretary, Treasurar.

The ranke of the Hational Wrestling Aliiance have
gertainly beoen depletod because most of the promoters arcund
the country feel that wrestling has been hurt considersbly
by this Contgent Decroe.

At any rate, thought I would inform you about the
meeting and I am at your service any time you feel interested
in the Naticnal Wreetling Alllance.

Sinceraly,

Sam Muehnick, Executive Secretary
EMimn Wational Wrestling Alliance.

P.5. At the meeting, former President, Mr. Fred Kohler,
presented a resclution to dissolve the Alliance but
his Motion was defeated.

|

00713




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C.

Addesm Weply 1o ks
Di viwion: Tndicitod

p=al Refor to

LL:WDE
Gl=-406

Trtiials and ¥ ombar

-3

September 24, 1962

Mr. Sam Muchnick

Executive Secretary
Hational Wrestling Alliance
Suite 230, Hotel Claridge
1800 Locust Street

St. Louis 3, Missouri

Re: United States v. Hatlonal
Wrestling Alliance

Dear Sir:

Thank you for your letter of September 10, 1962, pertaining
ta the sbove=entitled case.

We appreciace wery muach being kept informed of the activities
of the Hational Wrestling Alliance.

Sincerely yours,

LEE LOEVINGER
Assistant Attormey General
Antitrust Division

| 5 b A
1.- -E__I_ F -""'! v "F'-(d'ul""‘__ ,.-"Ji-
By: William B, Kilgore, Jr.
Chief, Judgments & Judgment
Enforcement Section
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Auogust 28, 1963

Asgistant Atterney General
Antitrust Division

United States Department of Justice
Wu!himtm, Ih E.

Attention: Mr. Wa. D. Eilgore, Jr.
LL:WDE
Daar Sir: G0=406=3

In line with the Hational Wrestling Alliance
keeping your Department informed on developments in
this srganization, I am writing this to tell you about
pur annual meeting held in 5t. Louias on August 23 and
24,

The following efficers were slected:

Bam Muchnick, Prasident and Treasurer.

Roy Welch and Nick Bulas, lst Vice-Presidents.

Jim Crockett, %nd Viee-President.

Bobert H. Aruns, Secretary (Appointed by the President).

Only seven of the sixteen sligibls members attended, although two other members
gent representatives.

The National Wreetling Alliance has besn in a sort of a state of cocnfusion far tha
past three years, or ever since I =mtepped out as President, and became Executive Secratary.
There was divided authority, as was in the case of Fred Kohler, of Chiecago, who, when he
became President came to your office to cbject the admissions of the Messrs. Jim Barnett
and Johnny Doyle inte the National Wrestling Alliance. It was & perscnal vendetta betwean
he and those men, and although we have offersd them mesbarship they now are rather cool te
the idea because of Kohler.

We have also placed several members on prebation for 60 days with the understanding
they would be suspended for one vear unless they abide by our By-Laws. One of these members
iz from Washington, D. C.

After Low Thesz had beaten Buddy Fogers for the WWA title on January 24, 1963 and

sgain on February 7, 1963, McMahon made no mention of this on his television program emanating

from Washington, D. C., and led the public to belisve that Regers was undefeated.

At the present time, several other groups have sprung up - ohe pallingy iltself the
Warld Wrestling Fedsration and the other the American Wrestling Alliance. They are con=
trollad by promoters and partners, who are also wrestlers, and try to give the impressiocn
they are immune from the antitrust laws, judging by scme of their actions,
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L1,: WDE
Gl=406=-3
Asmistant Attorner General
Antitrust Divisisn
inited States Department of Justice
Attantion: Mr. Wm. D.Eilgore, Jr.
Auquet 28, 1963 - page 2

This, of ooiirse, in no way interferes with our
promotions, but though vou might want this {nformation,
as we don*t vant to be blamed for anything they might do de
detrimental to professional wrestling.

If, at any time, you would like further infermation
on above I will be glad to write you, or coms to your office
in Washington, De C., whichever you dasire.

Trusting the above 18 the information you want,
I am,

Sinceraly,

dam Muchnick, Presliant and Treasurer,
(Newly Elscted)
Rational Wreatling Alliance.



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, Do, 20530

Addres Heply in tha

Dhivision Bndicaed b
and hlu:::u:.:la Wb LE"/‘
WHO :WDE p l"ll

60=406=3
Beptember &, 1963

Mr. Sam Muchnlck

President & Treasurer
Hational Wrestling Alliance
Claridge Hotel

1800 Locust Street

Suite 230-32-34

St. Louis 3, Missouri

Be: United States v, Wational Wrestling Alliance

Dear Mr. Muchnick:
Thank you for your letter of August 28, 1963 providing
information concerning the National Wrestling Alllance.
Sincerely yours,
WILLIAM H. ORRICK, JR.

Asgistant Attormey General
Antitrust Division

’ L s i
Yo 0. A pen G,
By: William D, Kilgore, Jr.

Chief, Judgments & Judgment
Enforcement Section
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Detobar 1, 1904
WHO sWDE
EledOb=d
Anti-Trust Division
United Btates Department of Justice
'lfﬂ.lh’.!l'l‘.;]'tﬂll, ﬂ- ﬂ-

Attentien: MWr. Wm. D. Kilgore, Jr.
Gentlemen:

It hae been sometime since I have communicated with
your offies, because everything sesms to be coming aleng fine
in the Mational Wrestling Allianes and there have net besn any
gpecial problems.

I was aleeted President again in 1953«64, and re-elected
again for 1964=83,

1 am writing this because of samething that has developed
within the past two weeks, There ia a parsen by the name of
Jack Pieffer whe 1s now headguartering at the Bostonlan Hotel,
in Boston, Massachusetts, He has been making sore moves which 1
believe are in vielation of the Anti-Truset Laws., These are things
that he has bean doing for mere than thirty years, but no one paid

much attention to him. Last summar bhe was invelved in prometion with
Pred Eshler, in Chioage, and a wrestler by the name of Johnny Valentine, .
whe was becked for him, did not make the date because of illness, and

sent Mim a telegram te that effect, Becouse Valentine did not make
the date, Piefier has sworn he would "get him®.

His methods of "getting scmeone” s fo try to intimidate premoters who use certain
wrestlers by flooding their towns with a let of literature derogatory to wrestling. Thias
Yalentine is an dmerican boy with a wife and three children. And, if Pfeffer is successe
ful encugh in searint seme prometera inte net using him, they definitely wen®t, Per
instance, he has fleeded St. Louls with thls kind ef literature te many barber sheps,
restaurants and ether publiec places, These tactios are not going te intimidate me in
any way whatseever, 18 [ am going to use Johnny Valentine when I need him no matter
vhat this Mr. Pfaffer dows.

However, some promoters have already sald they den’t want to get invelved with this
gaid Pfeffer because of the tactivs he uses, and as & result it will daprive Valentine of

SATNLTE DOWET.

I advised Valentine,when he was here sarly this week, to write you and inform you
of this, because inasmuch as the Anti-Trust Division has taken an interest in the regula-
tion of wrestling and to see that the Anti-Trust Laws are cbeyed, I thought you would be
interestad in abeve infermation.
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Anti-Truet Division

Upited States Department of Justice
Washington, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Wm. D. Kilgore, Jr.

Tis Mr. Pfaffer has prometed and booked wrestlers
all over the sountry from the time he came from Russla, nearly
forty years age. His methods have always been the same.
#1f you don’t play my way, I will get you".

Thanking you for anything you may do in this matter,
I am,

Singuraly,

Gam Muchniek, Fresldent,
NATIORAL WRESTLING ALLIANCE.



October 13, 1964

WHO WEK
B0=408=3

Anti=Trust fdviaion
Uni*ed States Department ef Justioce
Washingten, D. C.
Attention: Mr. Wm. D. Kilgore, Jr.
Gantlemen:

Enalesing progran printed by the Detroit

pramotion, This glves you an idea what type of
man Mr. Jack Pfefer ia.

S8incerely,

Sam Muchnick, President
Fational Wrestling Alliance,

M pmn
ngs
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C. 2063

Addrmrss Rroply i the

Diiwision Indisacei October 9, 1964
sl Toafer: oo Dnisials nme Numbee

WHO :WDE
6= &06=3

Hr., Sam Muchnick

President

Hational Wrestling Alliance
1800 Locust Street

Buite 230-32-34 Hotel Claridge
5t, Louis 3, Missouri

Rei United States v, National Wrestling Alliance
i on HNo 729

Dear Mr. Muchnick:

Thank you for your letter of October 1 concerning an alleged
attempt by Jack Pfeffer to organize a boycott against one Johuny
Valentine by coercing other wrestling promoters not to employ Valentine.

1s Mr, Pfeffer a member of the Hational Wrestling Alliance?

1 believe it appropriate to point out that it would comstitute
a violation of Sectiom V (A) (6) of the judgment in the above-captioned
action for any member of the alliance to agree with Ffeffer not to
employ Johnny Valentine, You may wish to keep us informed of develop-
ments in this matter,

Sincerely yours,

WILLIAM H, ORRICK, JR.
Assistant Attorney General
Antitrust Division

i s o T 7 o
glr. 2. “'FJ/{_-‘:?.&""_, e
By: William D, Kilgore, Jr.
Chief, Judgments & Judgment
Enforcement Section
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Dotober 12, 1964
WHO :WDK
G0=406=3

Anti=Trust Divisicn
United States Department of Justice
Hashington, D. C.

Attention: Mr. Wm, D. Kilgore, Jr.

Gentlenen:

Mr, Jack Pfeffer is not & member of the National
Wreetling Alllance. He is an indspendant crerator whese
methed ef attack,in the event promotera whe deo net ge
aleng with him and use scme of the men he has managed
through the years, is to send out bad literature like
the snclesed. H= has besn in on promotions in various
parte of the oountry and during the past years has besn
unusually unsugesssful. He is now affiliated with Proveter
Tomy Santos, of Boeton, Massachusetts.

Mr, Jehn J. Doyle, Promotsr in Detroit, Michigan, who alse
is not a member of the National Wrestling Alliance has written
an article on him in his program, explaining just what methods
Ffeffer usas when he doss not get his ewn way.

In your last paragraph you state *that 1t would constituts a wiclation of Section ¥
(A) (8) of the judgment in ths above-sapticned actien for any member of the alliance te
agree with Pfeffer not to smploy Johnny Valentine.” Actually, there would be ne way te
preve they are agreelng with Plfeffer. They would merely not use him. I am not agreeing
with Pfeffer,becavse I am using Johmnny Velentine nc matter what methods PFeffer employs.
But, some prometers, whether they ars NWA members or net, will just net ask Valentins for
his services because they know the methods Pfeffer is using to gain his ends,

I was in the effice of Messrs. Ror Welch and Nick Gulas, Naghville, Tennesses, promei
scmetime ago and they were talking te Mr. Pfaffer on the telephone. They insisted I pick
up an extension phone te listen in on the conversation, which I refused to do. However,
after a prelenged conversation I did pick up the receiwer, after Mr. Gulas motioned to me.
He said to Pfeffer, “Why are you trying to hurt SBam? He has always tried to help you.”
Pfeffer's reply, which I heard, was - “He is using Valentine, isn’t he?” =

Insofar as the Naticnal Wrestling Alliance is concerned, it is weaker than it has ever
been, or avar sinoce the signing eof the Consent Decrse. Prometerz are stayving out of it
because they feel they are immuna if ther are not members of the WWA. We have done every-
thing within our powsr to abide by the Anti-Trust Laws. And, insefar as I knew, no one
can point their finger at any member.

You may be sure if I get any other informmation, I will send it along to you. |

Sinoerely, Uﬂ'?zﬂ

Bam Muchnick, Presidant,
- Hational Vrestling Alliance.




UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20530

Addrees Eeply in ida

Citwisiom Inicwved October 19, 1964
diid Heder 20 Inibals and Nomber

BLW:WDE

60-406-3 P y
Ll
/

Mr, Sam Muchnieck

President

Hational Wrestling Allisnce
1800 Locust Street

Suite 230-32-34 Hotel Claridge
8t. Louis 3, Migsouri

Be: United States v, National Wrestling Alliance
(Civi]l Action No, 3-729)

Dear Mr., HMuchnick:

Thank you for your letter of October 13 and the material
enclosed therewith concerning Johnny Valentine.
Sincerely yours,

ROBERT L. WRIGHT
Acting Assistant Attorney Gemeral
Anticrust Division

. xS ,
W . & flegere, 7

By: William D. Kilgore, Jr.
Chief, Judgments & Judgment
Enforcement Sectlon
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ATIORESS EEFLY TO
LUHITED ETATER ATTORNEY

mmﬁ :’:.:H‘Hl::m m M {_Egmfﬂ of Justice
MLE: RLE: gm UNITED STATES ATTORNEY

SoureerN DmteicT oF CALIFOBNIA

600 T, 5, Courr House
312 No. SpaHo Srennt
Loz AnoELRS, CALIFORNTA S0012

January 27, 1966

Mr. Sam Muachnick

5t. Louils Wrestling Club
Suite 230-32 Hotel Clarldge
1800 Locust Street

St. Louls, Missouri 63103

Fe: United States v, Faul John Carbo,
et al., No. 27973-CD

Dear Mr. Muchnick:

Please excuse the delay in answering your
letter of November 10, 1965,

Inasmuch &8 certaln aspecta of this case
are 3tlll pending before the WNinth Clrcult Court
of Appeals as to Paul John Carbo and Joseph Sica,
we cannot releage your records until these matters
have been resclved,

Very truly yours,

MANUEL L, HEAL
United 3tates Attorney
| [ 1}

.u I-'. .|. II-\'..J. -{ -] ..I- el
ROBERT L. BROSIO
Asat. Unlted States Attorney
Chief, Complaint Unit



